ExxonMobil Jennifer C. Sedlachek P q L,(g
Refining & Supply Company Project Manager R
Gigbal Remediation

B Piecimont Avenue #194

Qakiand, California 94611
510.547.8196

510.547.8706 Fax

[ennifer.c sedlachekg@exxonmobil.com

Ex¢onMobil

Refining & Supply

August 5, 2005
Mr. Amir Gholami U,
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 7,
Depariment of Environmental Health 40 @o'o
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 4),@. ¢, %
Alameda, California 945026577 % ‘s (’f),}

%
RE:  Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Strect, Alameda, Califormia. 7, %

Kz

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second
Quarter 2003, dated August 5, 2005, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities for the subject
site.

Upon information and belief, T declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached Teport is true
and correct,

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510,547 8196,
Sincerely,

Codlnthlic

Jenniter C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI's Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2005, dated August 5, 2005,
cc: w/ attachment

Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Ms, Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Ing.
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4096 Piedmont Avenue 5 ‘E’é %
Oakland, California 94611 - > =
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Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 20%‘ormer Exxon Service
Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.
INTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Mobil Corporation (Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site

operates as a Valero-branded service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling dafe:
Wells gauged and sampled:
Wells gauged only:
Presence of NAPL:

Concurrently sampled:

Data provided by:

Lahoratory:

Analyses performed: EPA Method 8015B
EPA Method 8021B
EPA Method 8260B

Waste disposal:

06/14/05

MW1 through MW9, MW11
Ew1, EW3, and EW5

Not abserved

Shell-branded service station {former XTRA Oil
Company station), 1701 Park Street, Alameda,

ALISTO Engineering Group, Wainut Creek, California
TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee

TPHd, TPHg

BTEX

MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE,
Ethanol

216 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 06/17/05

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest * Petaluma *» Seaitle » Phoenix




ERI 250613.Q052 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, Alameda, California August 5, 2005
REMEDIATION SYSTEM SUMMARY

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment — Prior Systems

A groundwater extraction and treatment (GET) system operated at the site from October 1994 until

March 2000. The system was retrofitted and again operated from June 2002 to February 2004, A
maximum of 32.2 pounds of TPHg, 4.92 pounds of benzene, and 7.71 pounds of MTBE were removed by
the GET system during its periods of operation. Details of the GET system operation and performance
are included in ERI's report Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, First
Quarter 2004, Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California, dated

May 20, 2004. .

Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction — Prior Systems

An air spargefsoll vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system operated at the site from February 1998 to

March 2000. The AS/SVE system was retrofitted and again operated from June 2000 to February 2004.
A maximum of 1,022.4 pounds of TPHg and 11.81 pounds of benzene were removed by the AS/SVE
system during its periods of operation. Details of the AS/SVE system operation and performance are
included in ERI's report Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, First Quarter
2004, Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California, dated May 20, 2004.

Systems Retrofit — 2005

ERI retrofitted the GET and AS/SVE systems again in 2005. ERI modified the SVE system to use an
8.45-horsepower (hp) regenerative blower {Siemens 2BH1 800-7A) capable of producing 360 scfm. ERI
also modified groundwater extraction wells EW1 through EWS to simultaneously extract soil vapor and
pump and treat groundwater; however, EWS5 is not currently being used. Other components and
processes of the system remain unchanged.

The refrofitted system began continuous operation on June 27, 2005. Details of the sysiem operation
and performance will be included in the third quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and remediation status
report. :

Current GET System Configuration

The GET system is operated in conjunction with the AS/SVE system to pump down the groundwater
table, expose impacted soil and address dissolved-phase hydrocarbons in groundwater. Groundwater is
currently extracted from wells EW+1 through EW4 using pneumatic pumps and directed to a holding tank.
Water is periodically transferred from the holding tank through a patticulate filter and three 500-pound
granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels connected in series prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer
under permit through East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD). The volume of discharged
groundwater is recorded using a totalizing flow meter.

Current AS/SVE System Configuration

The current air AS/SVE system consists of a regenerative biower, a moisture separator, three
vapor-phase 500-pound GAC vessels connected in series, an exhaust stack for discharge to the
atmosphere, and associated monitoring instrumentation. The 500-pound GAC vessels have a maximum
flow capacity of 300 scfm. Water generated in the moisture separator Is pumped to the GET system.

An oil-less air compressor is available for air sparging (subsurface air injection), through a trench in the
vicinity of the extraction wells to help volatize hydrocarbons suspended in soil. Air sparging is not
currently occurring but is available for future use.
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DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shali be at such party's sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions

regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

W/z@m

Karen L. Navarro
Technical Writer

TENENE wwﬂ
He|d| Dieffenbach-Carle

6793
Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 18: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Select Analytical Results
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Laboratory Analytica! Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Attachment C:  Summary of Groundwater Sampling Xtra Qil Company Service Station
{ALISTO Engineering Group, June 14, 2005)

Attachment D: Waste Disposal Documentation




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California
{Page 1 of 12)

WwelllD#  Sampling sus) DTW GW Elav. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TOC) Date (feat) {feat) < ugL- >
Mwi1 089/12/94 NLPH T.A1 10.24 —_ 1,600a - 200 1.9 210 6.6

{17.35) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.44 9.91 - 1,400a — 200 <0.5 160 [:X:]
01/13/85 NLPH 513 12.22 — 2,100a - 410b 17 280b 89
04/27/95 NLPH 6.57 10.78 - 4,700 — 460 41 340 270
08/03/95 NLPH 7.46 8.89 — 1,900 30 140 <5.0 160 9.9
10/17/95 NLPH 7.67 9.68 - 280 55 6.2 <0.5 13 0,75
H/24/96 NLPH 6.52 10.83 — 740 440 2i 1.4 38 31
04/24/96 NLPH 595 11.40 - 7,800 250 200 110 1,000 740
u7/26/96 NLPH 7.60 a7s — 620 23 8.0 0.99 26 1.0
10/30/96 NLPH 8.06 0,28 - TO0 33 14 2.9 85 35
01/31/87 NLPH 512 12.23 — 7.600 <200 420 33 1,400 480
04/10/97 - — - - —_ — —— - — —
arier NLPH 7.54 9.81 — 580 12 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/08/97 — - - - - - - - — —
01/28/98 NLPH 448 12.87 - 820 <2.5¢ 110 28 170 14
04/14/08 - 4.59 1266 - — - - —_ — -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.19 1118 - 2,700 41 210 <5.0 550 <5.0
10/18/98 NLPH 6.72 10.63 — - —— — — - —_—
01/13/99 NLPH 852 10.83 — 491 .78 B.O <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/28/99 e 537 11.98 - e - wn — — —
07/09/99 NLPH 6.3¢0 10.96 — 1,030 10.8 114 8.07 184 0,844
10/25/99 NLPH 8.68 10,67 - — — — - —_ —
o1/21/00 NLPH §.20 11.15 — <50 51 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
04714100 NLPH 5.18 12.17 — _ - - - -_ —
06/16/00 - Property transfarrad to Valero Refining Company.

07/05/00 NLPH 5.83 11.42 — 88 200 43 0.5 061 <0.5
10/03/00 NLPH B.51 10.84 — <50 240 0.72 <0,5 0.5 <0.5
01/a201 NLPH 8.17 14.18 — <50 63 0.75 <0.5 <Q.5 <D.5
04/G2/01 NLPH 742 0.93 —_ 140 4.3 <0.5 <0.5 4.1 1.1
o7/02/01 NLPH 827 11.08 - 74 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/15/01 NLPH 6.64 10.71 — 110 83 286 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(17.29) Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2888 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 5.08 12.21 52.0 75.0 67.1 0.70 <0,50 0.50 <0.50
05/06/02 NLFH 5.48 11.81 120 793 702/1,004¢ 4.6 <05 0.5 11
08/22/02 NLPH 7.14 10.15 602 1,150 181 120 0.8 9.0 36
11/08/02 NLPH 6.18 11.10 504 947 182 956 4.0 3.7 27
02/07/03 NLPH B.00 11.29 810 1,180 284 89.7 3.9 45.3 13.2
05/G2/03 NLPH 576 11.53 797 1,020 206 758 9.0 87 1.8
08/14/03 NLPH 7.04 10.25 531e 822 201 339 28 15 19
11/14/03 NLPH 541 10.88 560e 574 276 198 1.8 20 22
03/01/04 NLPH 4,63 1266 785e 1430 g05¢ 46.2 31 14.2 8.2
08/15/04 HLPH 8.05 11.24 204e 621 668 1.1 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5
0a/13/04 NEPH 6.62 10.67 221e 754 479 34.4 1.5 1.1 1.2
1222104 NLPH 5.67 11.62 288e, g 775 253 38.8 1.0 18 0.8
03/24/05 NLPH 4.63 12.66 471e 952 120¢ 41.6 14 12.8 6.0
06/14/05 NLPH 5.55 11.74 695e 605 91.1¢ - 37.8° 25 286 25
Mw2 081284  NLPH 6.71 9.96 — 31,000a - 4,400 120 1,700 2,100

(16.67) 10/01/94 HLPH 7.22 245 —_ 45,000a — 4,500 250 1,800 2400
01/13/85 NLPH 4.46 12.24 — —_ — —_ — — —
04/27/95 NLPH 6.92 9.75 - 44,000 — 7,000 B4D 2,400 3,400
08/03/35 NLFH 6.96 9.71 — 30,000 37,000 4,600 170 1,600 1,100
10017195 NLPH 7.83 8.84 — 45,000 14,000 5,400 190 2,000 1,500
01/24/66 NLPH 6.45 10.22 — 30,000 4,100 5,000 810 2,200 2,200
04/24/06 NLPH 600 10.67 — 34,000 22,000 8,700 410 2,200 2,000
07/26/06 NLPH 7.14 B.53 —_ 40,000 18,000 10,000 <200 1,800 760
10/30/96 NLFH 6,95 972 — 43,000 18,000 9,100 <250 2400 730
01/31/87 NLPH 507 11.60 — 28,000 B,000c 2,400 630 1,500 3,300



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of 12)
Well ID#  Sampling . SUBY DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
Toc) Date {feet} {feet) < ugiL. >
MW2 (cont.) 04/10/67 — — — —_ — — - - — —
(16.67) 070497 NLPH 7.34 9.33 - 18,000 2,600 2,000 a2 1,500 530
10/08/97 — — — — — - —_ — — -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.48 12,21 - 29,000 28,000¢ 5,600 410 1,500 720
04/14/08 — 448 1218 — — - - — — -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.01 10.68 - 24,000 6,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280
10/19/28 NLPH 6.35 10.32 — - - - — - -
01/13/89 NLPH 6,54 10,13 - 18,400 2,200 4,750 21 1,780 45.3
04/28/09 — 554 1113 — — - - — — -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.45 10.22 - 14,100 3410 4,270 80.1 1,300 338
10/25/69 - — - — — — - - — -
01/21/00 — - - - - — - - - -
02/11/00 NLPH - —_ — <50 15 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
04/14/00 NLPH 4,69 11.98 - - — . - - —
06/16/00 - Property fransfetred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.44 11.23 — 150 86 15 <0.5 62 2.8
10/03/00 NLPH 831 10.36 - 200 2,500 35 0.51 51 12
01/02/01 — — — — — - — —_ — .
04/02/01 NLPH 5.00 11.67 - <50 680 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/02/01 NLPH 5.62 11.05 - 1,400 BOD 13 1.1 <0.5 14
10/15/01 NLPH 7.55 0.12 — 620 1,900 190 3.5 45 7
{16.39)  Mov2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2888 requirements.
0204102 NLPH 471 11.68 69.0 122 7.10 31.4 5.40 9.10 10.4
05/08/02 NLPH 5.08 11.31 252 1,250 646/958.0c 125 225 €8.2 63.1
08/22/02 NLPH 6.88 9.51 178 1,270 652 269 <05 4.3 10.6
11/08/02 NLPH 6.20 10.18 83 158 177 14.0 07 0.6 1.0
02107103 MLPH 5,72 10,67 <50 173 78.1 43.1 3.4 4.5 55
05/02/03 MLPH 4.18 12.21 56 60.0 50.5 410 <0.5 0.6 1.4
08/14/D3 NLPH 8.00 10.39 é2e 1,080 506 143 14 0.7 20
11/14/03 NLPH 5.81 10.58 132e 362 93.8 74.0 0.6 1.8 37
D3/01/04 NLPH 3.86 1253 <100 <50.0 1.40¢ 480 1.1 1.1 5.1
U6/15/04 NLPH 5.30 11.09 <50 <50.0 1.1 2.00 25 0.5 23
09/13/04 NLPH 5.81 10.58 57e <50.0 10.7 1.60 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
12022/04 NLPH 517 11.22 6%, g <50.0 0.9 0.70 <0,5 <05 0.8
03/24/05 NLPH 3.81 12.58 78e 54.0 0.80¢ 6.30 0.5 1.1 15
06/14/05 NLPH 488 11.50 B4 <500 «0.50¢ 1.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 09/12/94 MLPH 6.58 10.53 - 3,100a - 580 8 240 100
(741 10/01/04 NLPH 6.85 10.26 - 3,800a - 640 1" 230 130
01/13/08 MLPH 527 11.84 — 3,800a - 880 24 210 130
04/27/96 NLPH 8.05 11.08 - 7.500 — 940 35 810 530
08/03/05 WLPH 6.71 10.40 - 1,900 24 380 <5.0 140 45
10M7/95 NLPH 7.46 0.65 — 6,100 <5.0 850 29 230 180
01/24/96 NLPH 5.83 11.26 - 3,000 <100 730 15 180 110
04/24/36 NLPH 5.36 11.73 — 11,000 <100 1,200 130 1,000 1,400
07126195 NLPH 6.80 10.31 - 2,500 250 800 18 24 56
10/30/96 NLPH 7.20 8.01 — 5,200 2,900 1,300 28 170 80
01/31507 NLPH 4.3 12.80 - - — - - — —
0410007 — — — — — - — - — —
07/10/97 - - - — — - — — - -
10/08/97 - - - — - — - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.03 13.08 — - - — - - -
0471498 NLPH 3,80 13.31 - — - - — - -
07/30/08 NLPH 584 11.27 - - - - - — -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.25 10.86 — — - — - - -
01/13/09 NLPH 814 1087 - - - — - - -
04/28/83 - 495 12.16 — - - — - - -
07/09/99 - - - - — - - - - -



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 30of 12)
well iID#  Sampling SUBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTRE B T E X
{FOC) Date {feet) (feat) < ug/t
MW3 (cont.} 10/25/99 —— —_ —_ — —— - — — — —
(17.11) 01/21/00 -— — - — —_ - — - —_ —
04/14/00 - - - — — - — — - —
06/16/00 - Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 e - - - — - — - — -
10/03/00 - -— -— - — - — — — -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.78 11.33 560d 2,700 3,100 1300 8.8 1 213
04/02/01 NLPH 4.7 12.40 620 3,700 1,400 1,400 11 36 21
07/02/01 NLPH 5.82 11.29 880 5,300 1,200 1,300 3z 30 730
1015/1 NLPH 6.12 10.99 210a 2300 1,800 630 2.5 8.2 .34
(17.02) Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Q2/04/02 NLPH 4.59 12.43 402 8,830 1,420 2,300 166 150 158
05/08/02 NLPH 4,84 12.18 1,300 7,950 544/967.0c 1,830 18.0 80.0 648
08/22/02 NLPH 6.42 10.60 416 2,270 298 506 35 8.0 B.5
11/08/02 NLPH 5.66 11.36 183 1,640 470 330 1.8 4.9 27
02/07/03 NLPH 4.99 12.03 800 1,380 662 328 8.5 9.0 35.0
05/02/03 NLPH 4.73 12.29 6§62 2,500 300 306 48 17.6 251
0814/03 NLPH 8.02 11.00 227¢ 2,040 367 358 34 3.8 3.2
11714463 NLPH 6.01 11.01 280e 1,880 794 244 28§ 37 4.5
03/01/04 NLPH a7 13.31 4B4e 3,660 288¢c 265 1.5 225 205
06/15/04 NLPH 5.28 1.74 866e 9,980 180 1,120 82.0 86.0 1,740
09/13/04 NLPH 5.1 11.11 390e 1,640 183 454 4.8 67 6.8
12/22/04 NLPH 468 12.14 209e, g 1,770 44.9 230 238 8.2 8.2
03/24/05 NLiPH 359 1343 808e 4800 128¢ 930 451 50.6 425
06/14/05 NLPH 471 12.1 1,440e 6,080 144c 1,330 34.0 39.0 27
Mg 09/12/94 NLPH 6.80 10.54 — 5,200a — 800 a7 310 490
{17.34) 10/01/94 MLPH 7,08 10.25 - 9,100a — 1,200 66 380 380
01/13/95 NLPH 4,66 12.68 — 25,0002 - 1,300 200 550 1,000
04/27195 NLPH 554 11.480 —_ £,800 — 650 130 350 590
DB/03/95 NLPH 6.92 10.42 wen 4,200 5,700 1,000 <12 170 140
10/17/95 NLPH 7.50 9.84 — 6,900 1,700 1,300 30 360 380
01/24/96 NLPH 5.81 11.53 — 6,300 830 1,800 46 290 330
04/24/96 NLPH 5.44 11.0 — 5,000 1,600 1,800 <20 190 130
07/26/86 NLPH 7.03 10.31 v— 8,100 1,200 1,700 <25 340 280
10/30/66 NLPH 7.57 8.77 —_ 5,300 1,500 1,100 35 420 300
0173187 NLPH 4.22 13.12 —_ 6,500 440,000 1,200 28 480 130
04110/97 —_ -— —-— - - — —— _— - -
07/40/97 NLPH 7.56 0.78 — 10,000 11,000 1,100 120 470 720
10/G8/97 - - - - —_ — -— — - _
01/28/98 NLPH 3.70 13.64 — 1,700 4,900¢ 450 68 220 73
D4/14/98 — 3.41 13.53 — — — -— —_ —_ —_
07/30/98 NLPH 5.96 11.38 - 2,800 2,800 680 <10 220 56
10/19/98 NLPH 6.51 10.83 — — —_ - -— — —
01/13/89 NLPH 6.24 11.10 — 2,140 1,800 146 <10 60.9 16.2
04/28/09 — 4.80 12.54 —_ — - - - — -
G7/09/99 NLPH 6.04 11.30 - 1,300 1,310 322 <25 76.1 <2.5
10/25/90 NLPH 6.51 i0.83 — — - - —_ — —_
01/21/00 NLPH 5.78 11.58 - 2,200 1,000 410 370 40 144
04/14/00 NLPH 439 1295 s -— - — —- - -
D6/16/00 - Property transferred to Valera Refining Company.
Q7/05/00 NLPH 5.48 11.86 —_— 1,600 260 400 3.9 100 84
10/03/00 NLPH 6.22 11.42 — 1,600 190 280 2 64 34.10
01/02/01 NLPH 503 11.41 - 840 1,000 210 25 45 28.10
04/02/01 NLPH 4.89 1245 - 1,900 320 340 85 110 118
o7/0201 NLPH 5.83 11.51 — 100 <2 39 <0.5 0.65 <0.5
10/15/01 NLPH 6.36 10.98 — 830 360 140 7 24 10
(17.29) Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremenis.



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

(Page 4 of 12)
Well ID#  Sampling SUBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TOC) Date {feet} (feat) < ug/L
MW4 {(cont.) 02/04/02 NLPH 4,35 12.94 774 1,250 46.1 124 4.40 46,7 43.5
{17.28) 05/06/02 NLPH 4.95 12.34 76 2,040 1,410/2,120¢ 165 5.0 420 39.0
082202 MNLPH 6.85 10.84 445 1,570 1,070 733 <0.5 0.9 6.8
11/08/02 KLPH 5.60 11.69 680 2,340 1,200 168 4.3 349 233
02/07/03 NLPH 4,97 12.32 420 2,250 &72 125 249 60.0 109
D5/02/03 NLPH 4.92 1237 631 2,450 1,230 829 28 2684 247
08/14/03 NLPH 8.35 10.94 444 1,160 286 97.0 28 14.6 74
11/14/63 NLPH f f f f f f f f f
03/01/04 NLPH 3.66 13.64 571e 1,860 66.7c 104 4.4 38.3 25,4
08/15/04 NLPH 5.60 11.68 453e 632 350 63.8 1.6 7.3 5.9
09/13/04 NLPH 6.23 11.08 444e 1,120 63.4 126 a9 178 a7
12/22/04 NLPH 5.a1 12.28 561e, g 1,800 31.2 105 39 24.8 133
03/24/05 NLPH 3.64 13.65 7568 2,120 255¢ 94.9 49 44,6 323
06/14/05 NLPH 4.84 12.45 9920 1,760 20.3¢c 165 52 25.2 151
MW5 09/12/94 NLPH 712 9.59 — 10,0002 — 2,300 17 320 230
(18.71) 10/¢1/94 Sheen T.06 9.65 — 11,000a - 2,300 19 220 200
01/13/85 Sheen 4.85 11.86 - - — - — - -
04/27/05 NLPH 6.51 10.20 — 14,000 - 2,200 72 540 350
08/03/05 NLPH 7.24 8.47 - <10,000 39,000 2,100 =100 210 <100
10/17/95 NLPH 7.80 8.91 — 13,000 38,000 1,800 14 240 170
01/24/86 NLPH 8.66 10.05 - 10,000 20,000 2,400 79 340 190
04/24196 NLPH 5.80 10.91 - 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 170
07/26/96 HLPH 7.67 9.04 — 15,000 140,000 3,400 53 280 76
10/30/96 NLPH 777 8.94 — 10,000 110,000a 2,600 78 260 150
01/31/97 NLPH 4.80 11.81 e 10,000 34,000¢ 2,400 73] 430 140
o04/10/97 — — — — — - - - — e
07/10/87 NLPH 7.65 2.06 — D800 36,000/52,000c 1,400 120 180 120
10/08/97 e - - - — — — - - -
01/28/08 NLPH 3.45 12.76 — 6,500 15,000¢ 1,500 34 73 57
04/14/98 e 4.30 1241 - - - — - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.86 10.85 — 8,300 4,300 1,700 26 110 66
10/19/08 NLPH 6.20 10.51 - —_ - — - — —_
01/13/98 NLPH 6.37 10.34 — 4,780 3,680 1,240 11.1 <10 <10
04/28/99 - 5,25 11.48 — - — — — - -
o7/09/99 NLPH 6.08 10.63 — 4,360 2,380 1,780 18.6 45 <5.0
{16.71) 10425/49 NLPH B.46 10.26 - — - - - —_ —
01421100 NLPH 579 10.92 - 2,800 3,100 720 47 25 13
04/14/00 NLPH 467 12,14 —_ — —— - - — -
06/16/00 - Property fransfemed to Valere Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 537 11.24 — 5,100 380 1,800 14 52 34
10/03/00 NLPH 5.93 10.78 - 5,800 630 2,000 8.9 59 21
o01/02/01 NLPH 5.68 11.03 e 4,800 1,100 1,600 9.6 38 18
04/02/01 NLPH 4.87 11.84 - 6,800 1,500 2,000 40 150 49
07/02/01 NLPH 577 10.94 e 4,100 060 1,600 20 35 21
10/1501 NLPH 6.15 10.56 - 3,600 1,000 1,400 8.7 17 158.7
(16.64) Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2856 requirements,
02/04/02 NLPH 4.60 11.95 076 4,380 620 1,440 38.0 84.0 50.0
05/06/02 NLPH 5.00 11,64 1,380 3,810 764/1,220¢ 1,410 200 26.0 26.0
08/22/02 NLPH 6.98 9.66 696 3,190 548 823 9.0 11.0 31.0
11/08/02 NLFH 53 11.33 645 3,360 746 1,050 0.4 11.1 17.8
Q207103 NLPH 5.75 10.89 689 3,550 400 1,100 25.0 65.0 29.0
05/02/03 NLPH 5.34 11.30 934 4,070 438 B18 16.3 e 28.6
08/14/03 NLPH 8.37 10.27 bate 3,860 286 912 156 16.2 24.0
11/14/03 NLPH B.01 10.63 1,000e 3450 198 841 150 14.8 17.4
03/01/04 NLPH 4.04 12.60 Ti1e 3,160 52.7¢ 767 215 328 26.5
06/15/04 NLPH 547 1117 B00e 4,520 52.0 930 14.5 175 245
09/13/04 NLPH 5.099 10.65 686e 3,960 70.0 908 12.0 14.0 20.0




Formar Exxon Service Station 7-0104

TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 12)
WelllD#  Sampling suBy DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TOC) Date {feet) {feat) ugfL >
MWS5 (cont.} 12/22/04 NLPH 508 11.56 1,200e,g 3,110 526 1,000 585 919 90.3
(1684)  0324/05 NLPH 385 12,78 1,240e 3370 30.7¢ 962 24.3 80.5 0.0
08/14/05 NLPH 492 11.72 1,640e 4,210 - 28.1¢ 876 " 25.0 51,0 64.0
MWS DB/12/94 NLPH 6.88 10.68 - 1,500a - 150 4.4 170 85
(1756  10/01/94 MLPH 7.15 10.41 — 87a - 120 <0.5 93 33
01/13/85 NLPH 4.80 12,76 -~ 9,900a - 710 220 760 1,100
04/27/05 NLPH 6.14 11.42 — 3,900 . 340 40 480 320
DB/03/05 NLPH 6.83 10,73 — 1,100 685 a0 <25 110 63
1017195 MLPH 7.66 2.90 — 8,500 <5.0 410 74 850 110
01/24/96 NLPH 5386 11.70 - 31,000 <5.0 560 1,600 2,200 7,500
04/24/96 NLPH 538 1247 — 15,000 280 460 s70 1,400 3,300
07/26/96 NLPH 6.97 10,50 - 27,000 1,300 270 860 1,600 5,500
10/30/98 NLPH 745 10.11 - 28,000 800 490 440 1,800 6,200
01/31/97 NLPH 4.30 13.26 — 7.000 770 180 1,000 380 1,400
o4Ho/07 — — - - - — — - - —
07/10/67 NLPH 7.57 9.99 - 5,800 1,100 200 <50 300 860
10/08/67 NLPH 7.48 10.08 - 51,000 £80 £70 7,300 2,600 12,600
01/28/98 NLPH 374 13.62 - 15,000 2,400¢ 650 2,300 900 2,700
04/14/08 NLPH 3.02 13.64 - 25,000 2,100¢c 850 3,300 1,200 4,300
07/30/98 NLPH 8.09 1147 — 5,900 10 270 85 500 630
10/19/98 NLPH 6.56 11.00 - — - - -— - -
01/13/589 NLPH 6.35 121 - 3,150 azz 204 107 297 304
04/28/99 NLPH 4,89 1287 - 16,300 4386 1,270 B8O 1,100 3320
07/09/09 NLPH 6.07 11.49 - 1,140 439 121 9.95 160 469
10/25/98 NLPH 8,11 11.45 - 2,200 3,400 580 <10 22 121
04/21/00 NLPH 5.86 11.70 — 1,300 1,000 o5 15 a4 74
o4/14/00 NLPH 429 13.27 — 13,000 420 440 §30 840 3,000
06/16/00 - Property transferred to Valers Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.39 12147 — 5,800 830 1,000 13 550 788
10/03/00 NLPH 6.14 1142 — 4390 3,800 61 <0.5 74 12
01/02/01 — — — — — - —_ - - —_
o4/02/01 NLPH 4.70 12.86 400 16,000 450 370 690 870 3,200
07/02/01 NLPH 873 8.83 520 3,700 2,000 330 <5 180 a2
1015/01 WLPH 6.24 11.32 1,100e 27,000 g:li] <12 <12 <12 <12
(17.31)  Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.24 13.07 168 14,800 545 425 120 1,480 4,030
05/06/02 NLPH 4.83 12.48 1,540 8,580 380/522.0¢ 088 24.0 866 1,080
08/22/02 NLPH B.49 10.82 10,400 4,050 718 44.5 115 460 270
11/08/02 NLPH 540 11.82 822 5,640 1,150 49.3 42.7 588 ase
02/07/03 NLPH 4,89 1242 1,580 14,300 572 134 303 1,000 3720
05/02/03 NLPH 458 12.63 1,550 8,880 1,560 92.0 167 672 1,530
08/14/03 NLPH &.15 11,18 866e 8,560 3,780 282 5.3 133 184
11/14/03 NLPH 6.03 11.28 3388 5370 4,520 26.4 3.1 448 45.0
03/01/04 NLPH 3.60 13.7% 1,630e 9,020 1340 223 265 546 1,700
08/15/04 NLPH 541 11.90 521e 8,920 3470 300 10.0 97.0 173
09/13/04 NLPH 8.08 11.25 122e 1,010 733 23.0 <5.0 11.0 <5,0
12122004 NLPH 498 12.33 BBda, g 4,050 75.4 101 189 208 980
03/24/05 NLPH 3.50 13.72 1.310e 7,650 120c 480 46.0 365 1,240
08/14/05 HLPH 487 12.84 B9se 1,040/ 153¢ - 1857 76 263 18.3
MW7 00/12/04 NLPH 6.43 10.60 — B,000a — 490 50 280 70
(1712} 10/01/94 NLPH 6.71 10.41 - 8.900a -~ 940 670 310 160
01/13/95 MLPH 429 12.83 - 20,0002 — 590 780 970 4,200
04/27/95 NLPH 500 12.42 — &,800 - 410 az 410 230
08/03/05 KLPH 6.53 10.59 — 4,900 17,000 390 <50 290 <50
1041785 NLPH 7.23 9.69 - 6,700 17,000 530 26 240 25
01/24106 NLPH 5.26 11.86 - 9,300 £0,000 2,000 300 350 230
04/24/96 NLFH 5.06 12.06 - 9,000 350,000 2,400 850 150 130



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 6 of 12}
WelllD#  Sampling SuUBJ oTwW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TOC) Date (faet) (fast) ug/L. >
MWT {cont) 07/26/96 NLPH 8.62 10.50 — 4,800 88,000 530 25 60 46
(17.12) 10/30/96 NLPH 7.09 10.03 — 3400 28,000 180 28 58 38
D1/31/e7 NLPH 3.65 13.47 - 3,800 45,000 300 18 48 37
04/10/97 s - — — — - - - — —
071007 NLPH 7.44 9.68 - 3,500 18,000 70 <25 <25 <25
10/08/97 — — — — — e - - -
01/28/88 NLPH 3.08 14,06 - 100 250¢ 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.67
04/14/98 — 3.10 14.02 —_ — — - - —— -
07/30/98 NLPH 578 11.34 — 100 670 1.4 =0.5 <0.5 <5
10/19/98 NLPH 6.25 10.87 — — - - - — —
o1/13/98 NLPH 5.98 11.14 - 273 530 <25 <25 <2.5 <25
04/28/89 - 4,32 12.80 - - - - - bl -
o7/oo/ag NLPH 5.67 11.45 — 130 B60 379 T.10 1.1¢ 8.65
10/25/39 NLPH 6.23 10,89 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
ot/21/00 NLPH §5.41 1.7 — 410 500 10 25 <1.0 2.5
04/14/00 NLPH 3.84 13.28 — - - — — — —
0&/16/00 - Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.05 12.07 -— 140 ABD <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.56
10/03/G0 NLPH 5.88 11.24 — 370 1,900 <0.5 D.62 <0.5 3.20
01/02/01 NLPH 5.52 11.60 - 120 1,500 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/02/01 NLPH 4.26 12.86 — 120 1,500 0.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/02/01 NLPH 542 if.70 - 110 740 4.1 <0.5 0.75 0.84
10/15/H1 NLPH 7.50 9.62 - 170 740 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.69
{17.08) Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 3.81 13.25 88.0 928 610 <0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/06/G2 NLPH 4.51 12.55 72 591 568/712.0c 24 <0.5 2.5 4.1
08/22/02 NLPH 8.25 10.61 <50 586 482 25 <25 <2.5 30
11/08/02 NLPH £.03 12.03 <50 463 319 17 <0.5 <0.5 08
02/07/03 NLPH 457 1249 <50 344 44D 09 0o 0.8 35
05/02/03 NLPH 4.39 12.67 <50 323 307 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
08/14/03 NLPH 5.88 11.10 <50 197 45.5 2.00 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
11/14/03 NLPH 6.04 11.02 <50 146 48,0 1.50 <0.5 0.8 17
03/01/04 NLPH 291 14.15 138e <50.0 8.10c <0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/10/04 NLPH 5.18 11.88 293e 9,630 268.0 501 2,280 205 1,820
08/13/04 NLPH 5.485 11.21 292e 1,350 825 B4.5 <25 6.5 225
12/22/04 NLPH 4.5% 12.65 173e, g <50.0 1z2.2 .50 <0.§ 08 <0.5
03/24/05 NLPH 292 14.14 124e <50.0 2.10c <0.50 <0.5 <Q.6 <0.5
06/14/05 NLPH 4.31 1275 ge «<50.0 4.50c <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwsa 09/12/84 NLPH 6.42 8.8 - <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(16.33) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.62 2.7 - <50a — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§
01/13/45 NLPH 5.25 11.08 —_ <50a — <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.6
04/27/95 NLPH 8.00 10.33 e <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/85 NLPH 628 10.05 — <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
10/17/95 NLPH 8.93 8.40 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/24/98 NLPH 57 10.62 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/24/96 NLPH 5.52 10,81 -— <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/26/96 NLPH 8.27 10.06 — <50 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§
10/30/96 NLPH 6.69 0.64 —_ <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D1/31/67 NLPH 5.18 11.15 - - —_ - — — e
04710797 - - — e - - — —_ — —
07/10/07 — — — — — — — —~— — -
10/08/97 — - - —_ — — — — — -
01/28/98 NLPH 8,11 11.22 - - — - - ol -
04/14/98 NLPH 5.02 11.31 —_ <50 <25 <0.56 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 10.49 e <50 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/19/88 NLPH 6.07 10.26 - <50 <28 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/13/99 NLPH 559 10.74 - <50 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/28/99 NLPH 5.38 10.85 — <50 <0.5¢ <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 7 of 12)
Well ID#  Sampling suBd DTW GW Elev. TPHd TFHg MTBE B T E X
{TQC) Date {feet) (fest) < ugiL- >
MWS (cont.) 07/09/99 NLPH 571 10,82 - <50 3.01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(16.33) 10/25/99 NLPH 6.15 10.18 —_ <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
01/21/00 NLFH 6.51 9.82 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/14/00 Brawn 5.54 10.79 —_ <50 <1 <1 <{ <1 <1
06/16/00 - Property transferred to Valera Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 567 10.66 —_ <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/03/00 NLPH 8.02 10,31 — <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
01/02/01 NLPH 595 10.38 140d <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/02/01 - - —_ — - —_ —_ - -— —
07/02/01 NLPH 5.76 10.67 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/15/01 NLPH 6,19 10.14 <50 <50 <2 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
{18.24) Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 f — — —_ — - — B — —
05/06/D2 NLPH 5.31 10.93 <50 <50.0 0.5/<0.50c <05 <0.6 <0.56 <0.5
08/22/02 NLPH 6.07 1017 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/02 NLPH 5.91 10.33 <50 <50.0 <0.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5
02/07/03 NLPH 6.34 10.80 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <}.5
05/02/03 NLPH 5.27 10.97 <5 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/14/03 HLPH 6.60 10.64 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
1414103 NLPH £.01 10.23 55e <80.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 o7 1.7
03/01/64 NLPH 5.16 11,08 <50 <50.0 <0.50c <0.50 <05 <05 =0.5
06/16/04 NLPH 536 10.88 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/13/04 NLPH 581 10.43 <50 <50.0 0.9 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
12/22/04 NLPH 542 10.82 <50 <50.0 <0.80 0.50 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5
03/24/05 NLPH 5.03 11.21 <50 <50.0 <0.50¢ <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/14/05 NLPH 5.09 11.15 <50 <50.0 <0.50¢c <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MWa 09/12/84 NLFH 6.84 8.78 - <50a — <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5
{15.62) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.97 8.65 — <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01413195 NLPH 6.18 B.44 —_ <§0a — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/27/195 NLPH 6.58 9.04 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/85 NLPH 6.72 B.9¢ —_ <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/17/95 NLPH 7.0% B.53 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
01/24/86 NLPH 6.4¢ 8916 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
04/24/96 NLPH 6.43 B.1% - <50 <5.0 <0.56 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
07/26/06 MLPH 5.80 6.92 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 =0.6 <0.5
10/30/96 NLPH 6.94 8.68 —_ <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/31/97 NLPH 6.10 B.52 - - — - - - -
04/10/97 — — —_ — - - —_ — - -
07/10/97 - — - - - — - - - —
10/08/97 - - - — - — —_ — e —
01/28/88 NLPH 5.66 9.86 - — — — - - —
04/14/08 - — — - - — —_ - — -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.17 9.45 — — — - —_ — -
10/19/98 NLPH 640 9.22 - - — - —_— - -
41/13/99 NLPH 6.28 9.34 — — - - -_ —_ -
04/28/39 MLPH 5.87 8,75 -— <50 <.5¢c <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/09/09 NLPH 6.24 9.38 —_ <50 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10/25/60 NLPH 667 B.95 — <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
01/21/00 NLPH 8.93 8.69 —_ <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <14 <1.0
04/14/00 Turbid 6.05 9.57 —_— <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
08/16/00 - Proparty transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 6.34 9.28 - <50 <2 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/03/00 NLPH 6.52 .10 — <50 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/02/01 NLPH 6.53 9.03 — <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/02/01 NLPH 8.21 0.41 —_ <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 0.73
Q7/02/01 NLPH 5.40 9.22 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5
10/15/01 NLPH 6.65 B.97 — <50 <2 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
{15.56) Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2888 raquirements.



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Servica Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 8 of 12)
WellID#  Sampling susJ oW GW Elev, TFHd TPHg MTEE B T E X
(TOC) Date {feat) (fest} < ugllL >
MWg (cont.) 02/04/02 NLPH 4.77 10,79 <50.0 <50.0 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
(15.56) 05/06/02 NLPH 6.20 827 <50 <50.0 <0.5/<0.50c <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
o8r22/02 NLPH 6.70 8.86 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.58 <0.5
11/08/02 NLPH 6.55 9.0 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
02/07/03 NLPH 6.35 a.21 <50 <50.0 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/02/03 NLPH 8.18 9.40 o1 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/14/03 NLPH 6.54 9.02 <50 <50.0 <05 <0Q.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1114703 NLPH 6.60 B.95 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 =05 <0.5 <05
03/01/04 NLPH 5.89 9.67 <50 <50.0 <0.50¢ <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/15/04 NLPH 6.43 913 <50 <500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/13/04 NLPH 6,58 8.88 <50 <50.0 =<0,50 <050 <0.5 =0.5 <05
12/22104 NLFH 6.28 9.28 <50 <50.0 <0.80 <0.50 <0.5 <0.6 <05
03/24/05 NLPH 581 9.95 <50 <50.0 <0.50¢ <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
DBM4/05 NLFH 6.06 9.50 <50 <50.0 <0.50c <0.,50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/12/94 NLPH 7.04 9.75 — 71a — <0.5 <0.5 16 <0.5
{16.79) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.30 8.49 - 330a 1.1 <0.5 28 D.73
G1/13/85 NLPH 6.04 10.76 .- 80a — <0.5 <1.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/27/95 NLEH 6.66 10.13 — 140 - <0.5 <0.5 54 13
08/03/95 NLPH 7.23 9.56 - 150 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
10/17/95 NLPH 7.83 8.86 — <50 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/24/96 NLPH 6.43 10.36 —_ 760 24 16 0.62 62 2B
04/24/96 NLPH 6.42 10.37 - 110 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 71 <0.5
07/26/96 NLPH 7.47 932 —_ 140 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 12 0.86
10/30/66 NLPH 7.88 8.9 — <50 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/31/97 NLPH 5.88 10.91 —_ <50 10 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
04/10/97 - —_ — — - — - - - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.32 947 - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/08/97 —— - — — v - — - - e
12/12/97 - Well destroyed.
MW11 10/17/95 NLPH 7.72 10.32 — 34,000 890 3,800 150 950 4,500
(18.04) D1/24/96 NLPH 5.87 12.07 ~— 44 000 <500 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800
04/24/96 NLPH 5.84 12.20 - 34,000 720 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300
07/26/96 HNLPH 6.98 11,06 - 38,000 800 4,600 4,200 850 9,500
10/30/98 NLPH 7.54 10.50 — 53,000 290 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600
01131497 NLPH 5.00 13.04 - 23,000 310¢ 170 2,500 940 4,300
04/10/07 NLPH e - — 20,000 200 1,200 440 870 6,400
07/10i87 NLPH 7.30 10.74 — 42,000 690 1,700 870 1,900 12,080
10/08/87 NLPH 7.62 1042 —_ 42,000 1,100 1,700 2,600 1,400 9,800
Q172898 NLPH 4.77 13.27 — 35,000 6,800c 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,800
04/14/98 NLPH 4.68 13.36 - 15,000 1,200¢ 1,700 250 500 2,000
07/30/98 NLPH 6.33 1.1 — 24,000 1,700 1,600 560 1,000 4,300
10/18/98 NLPH 6.65 11.3¢ — 29,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 920 4,900
01/13/09 NLPH 642 11.62 — 50,900 1,920 2210 6,440 2,030 10,6800
04/28/99 NLPH - 5,30 12.74 - 59,400 2,390¢ 3,780 4,260 1,780 2970
07/02/00 NLPH .22 11.82 - 51,500 4,630 5,890 5,340 2,370 12,700
10/25/99 NLPH B.77 11.27 — 51,000 1,700 3,900 5,800 2,300 12,300
01/21/00 NLPH 6.47 11.57 — 56,000 1,100 2,300 4,600 2,100 11,600
04/14/00 NLPH 5.09 12.95 - 42,000 2,100 3,000 2,600 1,600 B,000
06/16/00 - Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/08/00 NLPH 503 1211 - 32,000 3,800 3,000 2,700 1,300 6,200
10/03/00 NLPH 6.57 1147 - 46,000 4,300 2,900 3,600 1,600 7,800
o1/t NLPH 6.46 11.58 1,600d 44,000 4,200 3,900 3,600 1,300 6,500
04/02/01 MLPH 5.44 12.60 2,000 33,000 3,100 2,600 3,600 1,500 7,500
07/02/01 MNLPH 9,10 B8.94 2,300 45,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,400 7,200
1045101 NLPH 8.10 9.94 1,400e 55,000 2,800 £,100 5,700 1,900 8,100
(17.98) Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compllance with AB 2886 requiremnents.



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 9 of 12)
Well ID#  Sampling SUBJ pTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
TOC) Date {feet) (feet) < ug/L- >
MW11 (cont.} 02/04/02 NLPH 6.14 12.84 2430 37,800 1,810 3,340 3,550 1,450 6,480
(17.98} 05/56/02 NLPH 5.51 12.47 3,000 27,200 1,350/1,984¢ 1,420 1,580 1,110 4,960
0B/22/02 NLPH 6.63 11.35 5,660 28,100 2,240 2,020 1,520 1,120 5,360
11/08/02 NLPH 534 12.64 3,680 26,000 248 1,170 2,130 1,020 5,390
02/07/03 NLPH 5.42 1256 4,360 50,000 1,400 3,860 4,500 1,920 8,600
05/02/03 NLPH 8517 12.81 2,330 41,200 1,080 1,980 1,860 1,450 7,100
08/14/03 NLPH 6.42 11.56 5,480e 48,700 1,140 3,360 2,150 1,87¢ 7.640
1114/03 NLPH 6.39 11.59 3,530e 45,800 240 2,070 3,300 2,010 8,680
03/01/04 NLPH 4,58 13.40 2,030e 5,540 61.7¢ 246 350 205 004
06/15/04 NLPH 5.83 1215 2,090e 48,100 580 2,040 2,160 2430 10,100
00/13/04 NLPH 6.41 11.57 3,220e 40,300 250 2,210 1,200 1,930 8,350
12/22/04 NLPH 5.49 12.49 1,770e, g 20,800 105 1,080 1,540 750 3,220
03/24/05 NLPH 4,22 13.76 643e 4,030 8.00¢ 64.0 521 114 §az2
0614105 NLPH 5.42 12,56 3,830¢ 36,800 351 1,33¢ -~ 2,760 1,520 6,870
Mwi2 10/17/05 NLPH 6.38 .92 — <50 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{16.30) 01/24/98 NLPH 4.86 11.44 — <50 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
04/24/96 NLPH 4,46 11.84 — <50 <6.0 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 0.72
07/26/98 NLPH 590 10.40 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/30/06 NLPH 6.56 a.74 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
01/31/97 NLPH 4,57 11.73 —_ <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
0411087 — e - — - — — - — e
0771087 - - — —_ - - — - - —
10/08/07 — - -— — — ana — —_ — -—
01/28/98 NLPH 3.00 12.40 — - - — - - —
04/14/98 NLPH 3.67 12,83 - — - - — e —_—
07/30/98 NLPH 5.00 11.30 — - — - —_— — —
10/19/98 NLPH —_ - - — - - — - -
01/13/08 NLPH 5.19 11.41 e — — - - — -
04/28/99 - 453 11.77 — — - — — - -
07/09/99 - 04/14/00 Not monitered or sarnpled,
08/16/00 - Propenty transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - 04/02/01 Mot menitored or sampled.
o7/0201 NLPH 8.34 7.96 - - — - - — -
10/15/01 - — — — - - — - - —
{16.15) Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2888 requirements.
02/04/02 - present Not monttored or samplad.
EW1 09/12/94 NLPH 6.13 10.09 - 400a — 40 <0.5 10 54
(16.22) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.63 8.59 —_ 3,400a — <5 44 30 1
01/13/85 NLPH 11.46 4.76 - 680a — 40 <0.5 12 16
04/27/95 NLPH 15.47 0.75 — — - — - —_ -
08/03/95 NLPH 13.85 237 - <125 590 27 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2
1017195 NLPH B.05 B.A7 — 3,600 400 220 <0.5 160 36
01/24/96 NLPH 11.07 515 - 64 260 4.3 <0.5 13 0.53
04/24/98 NLPH 6.20 10.02 — 740 3,000 130 2.3 L] 21
07/26/96 NLPH 13.93 2.29 — <50 860 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/30/96 NLPH 13.74 248 — <50 5,300 o.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/31/87 NLPH 8.40 7.82 —_ - — - — - —
04/10/97 e — - — — — - - — -
07110/97 —_ — - - —-— — - - — -
10/08/97 - - — — — - - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.35 1287 - —_ — - -_ — _
04/14/08 NLPH 352 12.70 — - - — - - —
07/30/08 _NLPH 548 10.74 — - - - —_ - -
10/19/98 NLPH 577 10.45 — - - — - - —
01/13/99 NLPH 5.49 10.73 -— — - - — - -
04/28/99 NLPH 4.31 11.91 — - — - _ - -

{7/09/99 - D4/14/00 Not monltored or sampled.




TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Servica Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 10 of 12)
WeljD#  Sampling suUBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TOC) Data {feet) (feef) ug/l >
EW1 (cont.) 06/16/00 - Proparty transferred to Valero Refining Company.
O7/05/00 - 10/15/01 Not monitored or sampted.
(16.27)  Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 26886 requirements,
D2/04/02 —_— — — — — - — —_ — —_
05/06/02 NLPH 4,94 11.33 — - - — - _ -
08/22/02 f — — — — - — — — —
11/08/02 NLEH 3.80 1247 - - — — -— —_ —
02/07/03 NLPH 1245 3.82 - - - — - - -
a5/02/03 NLPH 6.55 9.72 — — - — —_ — -
08/14/03 NLPH - — — - — — - —_ -
11/14/03 NLPH — — — — — — — — —
03/01/04 NLPH - — - — — —_ ana — —
06/15/04 NLPH 447 11.80 - — — - - — -
09/13/04 NLFH 512 1118 - — - - e -— -
12/22/04 NLPH 417 12,10 — — - o - — -
03/24/05 NLPH 297 13.30 - —_ —_ —_ — — -
06/14/05 NLPH 398 12.29 — — — - — -— -
EW2 09/M2/94 NLPH 6.09 9.98 — 8,800a — 2,000 78 180 290
{16.05) 10/01/34 NLPH 7.32 B8.73 — ©,500a —_ 1400 6.7 700 310
0tr13/a5 NLPH 14,38 187 _— 5,700a —_— 930 270 21 280
04/27/85 NLPH 15.23 0.82 — -— — —_ — - —
08/03/85 NLPH 7.18 B.86 —_ 830 1,600 170 27 36 64
10/17/85 NLPH 18.07 =292 - 180 3,800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51
a1/24/96 NLPH 20.32 -4.27 — 1,700 6,400 290 82 14 170
04/24/66 NLPH 9.46 6.59 —— 3,500 7,300 B70 200 110 430
07/26/86 NLPH 16.50 £.45 — 1,400 14,000 250 56 10 220
10/30/66 NLPH 20,30 -4.25 - 1,500 13,000 200 44 8.8 190
01131197 NLPH 19.21 316 — - - — — - —
04/10/87 — — — — — - — — — —
07/10/97 — — — — — — — — —_— —
10/08/97 - - — . - - — —_ —_— -
01/28/98 MLPH 335 1270 — — e — — — -
04114/98 NLFH 345 1260 -— - —_ — - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 11.50 4,55 — - — —_ — - -
10/19/98 NLPH 65.67 10.38 — — —_ — -— — —
01/13/69 NLPH 857 6.48 — - - —_ —_ - -
04/28/99 NLPH 10.15 540 - - — —— - — —
07/09/99 - 04/14/00 Not monitored or sampled.
06/15/00 - Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - 10/15/01 Not monitored or sampled.
{16.07) MNov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 raquirements.
02/04/02 - present Not monitored or sampled.
EW3 09/12/94 NLPH 612 9,90 —_— 300a — 44 5.9 12 31
{16.02) 10/01/84 NLPH 10.52 5.50 — 140a — 12 0.42 1.7 37
01/13/85 NLPH 18.13 211 —_ 230a —_ 4.5 76 1.2 6.6
04/27/65 NLPH 23.07 -7.05 — - - —_ —_ - -
0B/G3/65 NLPH 22.90 £5.88 — <200 1,400 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20
10/17/85 NLPH 22,87 -6,85 - 74 2,400 4.4 <05 <0.5 <05
01/24/96 NLPH 20.97 -4.95 — 120 2,300 16 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
04/24/96 NLPH 18.10 -2.08 - 180 3,600 34 3.7 8.9 "
07/26196 NLPH 13.14 2488 — 180 2,000 45 0.7 <0.5 21
10/30/96 NLPH 9.24 6.78 - 660 2,800 60 B2 <05 100
01/31/87 NLPH 11.10 4.92 — - —_ —_ = — -
04/10/97 - —_ — —_ — - — — - -
0710/97 -— - - - —_ — - - — —_
10/08/97 - —_ s - — -— — - - —
01/28/98 NLPH 342 12.60 — - - — . - -



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Searvice Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California
{(Page 11 of 12)

WelliD#  Samgpling suBd DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TOQC) Date (feet) {feat) <. ug/L: >
EWS3 (cont) 04/14/98 NLPH 3.50 12.62 — -— - - - - -
{16.02) 07/30/98 NLPH 18.57 -2.55 - - — — — -— —
10/16/98 NLPH 5.65 10.37 — — - - -— - -
01/M13/99 NLPH 13.85 217 - - — — — — —
04/28/99 NLPH 4,52 11,80 —n - - —_ - - -
07/09/89 - 04/14/00 Not monltored or sampled.
06/16/00 - Property transferred to Valero Refining Company,
07/05/00 - 10/15/04 Not monitored or sampled.
{18.08) Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 - — — — — - — —_— - -
05/06/02 NLPH 5.38 10.70 - - - —_ —_ — -
08/22/02 NLPH 13.00 3.08 - — — — — - -—
11/08/02 NLPH 4.19 11.89 - - - — - — —
0207/03 NLPH 2115 -5.07 - — — — — - -
05/02/03 NLPH 23.50 -7.42 - — — — — — —
08/14/03 NLPH 6.07 10.01 - — - —_ - - -
11/14/03 NLPH 6.04 10.04 —_ — — — — - —
03/01/04 NLPH 3.98 12.10 —_ - - — — — -—
06/16/04 NLPH 4.80 11.28 — — - — — - -
o9/13/04 NLPH 5.56 10.52 - — —_ — — e -
12/22/04 NLPH 4.51 11.57 - - - - - — —
03/24/05 NLPH 3.23 12.85 — — — — - - -
08/14/05 NLPH 4.31 11.77 - - - — - - -
EW4 09/12/04 NLPH 5.60 10.82 - 4.000a - 1,700 12 210 77
(16.61) 10/G1/94 NLPH 7.90 8.71 — 460a e 100 158 15 1"
0113/95 NLPH 11.36 5.256 - 520a - 89 88 1.6 82
04/27/95 NLPH 16,30 0.31 - - — —_ — — —
08/03/95 NLPH 6.45 10.16 — 42,000 17,000 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200
10/47/95 NLPH 15.89 0.72 - 92 2,500 6.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/24/96 NLPH 6.03 10,58 -— 220 9,200 79 2.5 29 10
04/24/96 NLPH 497 11.64 — 4,600 860 49 36 69 1,100
07/26/96 NLPH 6.54 10.07 — 2,900 15,000 610 6.2 200 300
10/30/96 NLPH 6.53 10.08 — 550 3,400 68 1 <2.5 kil
oi/31/47 NEPH 3.98 12.63 -— - — — - — —
04/10/87 - - — — - — - —_— — —
07/10/67 — — — —_— —_ — — — . .
10/08/97 — - - —— .- - - — — —
01/28/68 NLPH .22 13.39 - — — —— - —_ -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.20 1341 - - — - —-— — -
07/30/98 NLPH 4.89 11.72 —_ — — - —_ - -
10/19/08 NLPH 5.18 1145 — — — — — - —
01/13/99 NLPH 587 11.04 - - — — - — -
04/28/99 “NLPH 4.27 12.34 —_ — — - - —— -
07/08/99 - 04/14/00 Not monitored or sampled.
06/16/00 - Property fransfemred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - 10/15/01 Not monitored or sampled.
(15.69) Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 28386 requirements.
02/04/02 - present Not monitored or sampled.
EWS 09/12/94 NLPH 6.30 10.21 —_ 180a - 26 17 8 12
{16.51) 10/01/94 NLPH 11.83 4,88 — 130a — 18 0.92 57 45
01/13/95 NLPH 12.54 3.87 — 130a - 0.6 0.8 06 29
04/27/65 NLPH 1344 3.40 - — — - -— - -
08/03/95 MNLPH 11.99 4.52 - 70 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/17/95 NLPH 13.43 3.08 — 78 50 15 <0.5 <05 30
01/24/96 NLPH 8.72 6.79 — 2500 350 280 i) 22 370
04/24/96 NLPH 8.13 8.38 - 6,400 400 660 240 380 1,300
07/26/96 10.00 6.51 — 850 84 82 25 24 100

NLPH



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 12 of 12)

Wall ID#  Sampling SUBJ DTW GW Elev, TPHd TPHg MTBE B
(TEC) Date (feet) {feat) < ugfL.

EWS (cont}  10/30/96 NLPH 9.82 6.69 -— 1,200 ] 110
(16.51) 01317 NLPH ¢.00 7.51 — — — -
04/10/97 - - - — - — _
o7/10/T — — — — — - —
10/08/97 - - - - — — —
01/28/08 MLPH 3.54 1297 — — — -
04{14/98 NLPH 3.85 12.85 - — — —
07/30/08 NLPH 7.63 888 —_ - - -
10/19/98 NLEH 575 10.76 — — — -
01/13/09 NLPH 7.03 0.48 — - - -
04/28/99 NLPH 8,80 7.71 -— - - -

Q7/08/99 - (14/14/00 Not monitored or sampled.
0&/16/00 - Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - 10/15/01 Net monitored or sampled.

{16.67) Nov 2001 - Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

02/04/02 — - —— - - - —
05/08/02 NLPH 4.78 11.8¢ - — — -
08/22/02 NLPH 6.61 10,08 - — b -
11/08/02 NLPH 274 12,93 — - - —
02/07/03 NLPH 6.40 10.27 - — - -
05/02/03 NLPH 591 1076 - -— - -
08/14103 NLPH 6.28 10.38 — — - —
11/14/03 NLPH 6.19 10.48 - — - -
03/01/04 NLPH 4.02 12.65 - - - -
06/15/04 NLPH 4.57 11,70 - = - -
0aM13/04 NLPH 547 11.20 — — - -
12/22/04 NLPH 4.71 11.96 - - - —aa
03/24/05 NLPH 3.15 13.62 n - - -
06/14/05 NLPH 4.28 12,38 — — — -
Notes:
suBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TOC = Top of well casing elevation, datum is mean sea level.
oTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev, = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydracarbons as gascline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (maodified).
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/80H 5 (modified).
MTBE = Methyl terfiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzeng, toluena, ethylbanzene, and total xylenes anatyzed using EPA Method 80218,
EDB = 1.2-Dibromeethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Mathod 8260B8.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 32608.
TBA = Tertiary bufyl alcohal analyzed using EPA Method 32608,
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Mathod 8260B.
NLFH = Mo liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
5pPL = Separaia-phase liquids present.
ND = Naot detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.
— = Not samphed,
ug/l = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the stated laboratory method reporting limit.
a = Total valatite hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.
b = Results obtained from a 1:10 dllution analyzed on January 17, 1995,
4 = Analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
d = Diesel+ange hydrocarbons raportedly detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.
[ = TPHd was detected in the sample; however, the detections do not resemble the typical diesel pattemn.
f = Wall inaccessible,

g = Analyte detected in laboratory methed blank; result is suspect.
Data prior to Second Quartar 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.




TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 4}

WallID#  Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE Ethanol
Date < ug/l. >
MW1 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 207 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 42.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/15/04 - - - —_ -— - <100
09/13/04 - -— — -— — - -
12/22/04 - - - - -— -- -
03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 3,020 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 6,590 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MwW2 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred {o Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - 10/15/01 Not analyzed for these analytes,
02104102 69 — - - - -—
05/06/02 252 <0.50 44.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
0822102 178 - - - - - -
11/08/02 a3 - - - - —
02/07/03 <50 — — - - — -
05/02/03 56 —_ — - -— -— -—
08/14/03 62 - - - —_ - —
11/14/03 132 - - — o -— -
a3/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <150 (.50 <0.50 -
06/15/04 .- - - — - - <100
091304 - - - - - - -—
12/22/04 — — — — -— — -
(3/24/05 <0.50 <{).50 a7 <0.50 <0,560 <0.50 <50.0
06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 411 1.90 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW3 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/16/00 - Proptery transfemred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 194.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
(08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/01/04 <0.60 <(0.50 3550.0 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 —
06/15/04 .- - - — - - <100
09/13/04 — - - —_— - - -
12122104 — - — — - - -
03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 12,600 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 10,500 d <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 «50.0
Mw4 i 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
05/06/02 0.8 <0.50 499.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 —_
08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for thase analytes.
03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 1,780 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
06/15/04 - - - - - — <100
06/13/04 - - - - —_ --



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servica Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
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Well ID#  Samypling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE Ethanol

Date < ugfL >
M4 12/22/04 e - — - - —_ -
(cont.) 03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 8,860 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0

06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 5.890 220 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW5 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.

06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valaro Refining Company.

07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for thase analytes.

05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 306 <Q.50 <0.50 3 -—

08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.

03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 528 <0.50 <0.50 1 -

06/15/04 — - --= -— - -— <{00

09/13/04 - - - — — -

12/22/04 - n—— — -— - —_ —

03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 1,580 <0.50 <0.50 1.30 <50.0

06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 908 <0.50 <0.50 1.70 «<50.0
MWe 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.

06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Gompany.

07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 32 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 -

08/22/02 - 1114/03 Nat analyzed for these analytes.

03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -

061504 — - - — - — <100

09/13/04 — - - — - —_— -

12/22/04 - ne — - - — -

03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 14,700 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0

0614105 <0.50 <0.50 22,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW7 009/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.

06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.

07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 144 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —

08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for thesa analytas. '

Q01104 <0.50 <0.50 295 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —

0B6/15/04 - -— — = - — <100

09/13/04 - e — = — - —

12/22/04 — - - - - - -

03/24/05 <0.50 <Q.50 163 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <50.0

06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 878 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWB 08/12/94 - 01/13/99 Not anaiyzed for these anatytes.

04/28/99 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —

07/09/29 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.

06/16/00 - Proptery fransferred to Valero Refining Company.

07/05/0 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 -

08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.

03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 -

06/15/04 - - - - — — <100

0913104 - - - - - - -

12/22/04 - — - - — -




TABLE 18

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 3 of 4}

Well ID #

Sampling
Date

ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA

EDB

DIPE

Ethanol

< gL

MWB
{cont.)

MW9

MW10

MW11

Mw12

EW1

Ew2

EW3

Ew4

03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0
05M14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.¢

05/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/16/00 - Proptery transfarred to Valero Refining Company.
Q7/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytas.
05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0
0B/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/01/04 <0.50 <(Q.50 <10.0
068/15/04 - - —
08/13/04 - -— —_—
12/22/04 = - -
03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0
06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0

09/12/94 - 10/08/97 Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/12/97 - Well destroyed.

09/12/64 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed far these analytes.
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Cormpany.
07/05/0Q - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
05/06/02 1.00 <0.50 311
08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes,
03/01/04 <0.50 <Q.50 21
06/15/04 o - —
09/13/04 ar - —
12/22/04 - -— —
03/24/05 <080 <0.50 <10.0
06/14/05 «<0.50 <0.50 48.0

10/17/35 - 04/14/00 Mot analyzed for these anafytes.
06/16/00 - Praptery transfarrad o Valera Refining Company.
Q7/05/00 - prasent Not analyzed for these analytes.

09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 « present Not analyzed for these analytes.

09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes,
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - present Not analyzed for these analytes,

(9/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
056/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valere Refining Company.
07/05/00 - present Not analyzed for these analytes.

08/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - present Not analyzed for these analytes.

<0D.50
<0.50

<(.50

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

=0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.60
<0.50

<50.0
<50.0

<100

<50.0
<50.0



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia
(Page 4 of 4)
WellID#  Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE Ethanol
Date < ug/L: >
EW5 009/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/16/00 - Praptery transferred to Valera Refining Company.
07/05/00 - present Not analyzed for these analytes.
Notes:
SuUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level,
DTW = Drepth to water.
Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
TPHd = Total pafroleumn hydracarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EFA Method B260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl aicohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydracarbons.
SPL = ' Separate-phase liquids present.
ND = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.
— = Not sampled.
ug/L = Micragrams per liter.
< = Less than the stated laboratory method reporting limit.
a = Total volatile hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Methed.
b = Results obtained fram a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1985,
c = Analyzed using EPA Mathod 82608.
d = Diesel-range hydrocarbons reportedly detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.
e = TPHd was detected in the sample; hawever, the detections do not resemble the typical diesel pattern.
f = Well inaccessible,
g = Analyle detected in lzboratory method blank; result is suspect.

Data prior fo Second Quarter 2000 pravided by Delta Enviranmentat Consultants, Inc.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
haif the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible} and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. if appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minirum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr*h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

ot

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrer GREIGHTON Dive » Nasnviuik, Tensusses 17204
800-763-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

JUN 2 3 2005
6/22/05

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
Paula Sime

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed kelocw. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Preject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Project Number: 250613X.
Laboratory Project Number: 419815,

An executed copy ¢f the chain c¢f custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratery

centrol limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements ars included in the Laboratcry
notes section cf the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opiniocns, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Ccllection Date
MW1 (05-AB6994 6/14/05
MWz 05-R86995 6/14/05
MW3 05-AB6996 6/14/05
MW4 05-AB6597 6/14/05
MW5 05-A86998 6/14/05
MWé& 05-ABB999 6/14/05
MW7 05-A87000 6/14/05
MWS 05-A87001 6/14/05
MWS 05~AB7002 6/14/05
MW11 05-AB7003 6/14/05



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fostur GREIGHTON Drivy * Nasnviie, Tenvesses 37204
BOO-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Cecllection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Aoxame 3 Gwnar

Report Approved By: Report Date: 6/22/05

Johnny &, Mitchell, Laboratcry Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.8., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senicr Project Manager Kelly 8., Comstock, Technical Services
Eric S. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Conncr, Senior Project Manage
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Hcllingsworth, Director of Project

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the indivigdual (8) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsikle for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at €15-726-0177.




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster GreGuron Drive » Naseviuik, Tewsssses 37204
B00-763-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A869%94

Paula Sime Sample ID: MW1

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104

: Date Collected: 6/14/05
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 13:00

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/16/05

Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 7:55

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS>

**Banzene 37.9 ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/20/05 14:48 Chakrabort BOZ1B 946
**Ethylbenzene 2.6 ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/20/05 14:4%8 Chakrabort 8021B 946
**Toluene 2.5 ug/l 0.5 1.0 8/20/05 14:48 Chakrabart B0OZ21B 94n
**¥ylenes (Total) 2.5 ug,/1l 0.5 1.0 6720705 14:48 Chakrabort 8021B 945
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 605. ug/l 50.0 1.0 6/20/05 14:4B  Chakrabort 8015B 946
**TBH (Diesel Range) 695, ug/l 50. 1.0 8/1T/05 22:20 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 742

*YOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Bthyl-t-butylether NI ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 0:58 A. Steimle B8260B 2972
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND vg/L 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 0:56 A, Steimle 8260B 8972
**Tertiary butyl alcchol €590 ug/l 100. 10.0 £/17/05 23:28 T McCollum 8260B 603
**],2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 0,50 1.0 6/17/05 G:56 A. Steimle 82601 8972
**] , Z-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 0156 B. Steimle 3260B 8872
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 83.1 ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/17/05% 0:56 A, Steimle 8260B B472
**Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/17/0%5 0:58 A. Steimle 8260B 8972
**Diiscpropyl ether WD ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 0156  A. Steimle 8260/85A05-77 8372
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extrackion Data

Wt /vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time BAnalvyst Method

EPH 1000 md 1,00 ml 6/17/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 83. 52. - 132.




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Posrer Greichros Diive » NasHyiLes, Tenvesses 37204
B00-763-0980 = 615-726-34D4 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A86994
Sample ID: MWl

Page 2
Surrogate % Regcovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 99, 63, - 134,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 95, 0. - 130,
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 10Z2. 78. - 121
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 106, 78. - 126.
VOB Surr, DBFM 98, 13, - 122

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratery historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analvyte

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

i

=g w
1



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Tosrex CREGHTON Drive » Nasimviik, Tenzusses J7204
B00-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAIL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-AB6995
Paula Sime Sample ID: MW2
601 NORTH MCDOWELI. BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Cocllected: 6/14/05
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 12:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received:; 7:55

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factar Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PRRAMETERS*

**Benzana 1.00 ug/l 0,50 1.0 5/20/05 15:13 Chakrabort B021B 946
**Ethylbenzene NI ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/20/05 5:13 Chakrabort 8021iB G946
**Toluens ND ug/l .5 1.0 6/20/05% 15:13 Chakrabort BOZ21B 546
**Yylenes [(Total) HD ug/lL 0.5 1.0 6/20/05 15:13  Chakrabort 8021B 944
**TPH (Gascline Ranga) ND ug/ 1 50.0 1.0 6/20/05 15:13 Chakrabort BQ15B 946
**TPH (Diesel Range) B4, ug/1l a0, 1.0 6/17/05 22:40 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 742

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t~butylether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/17/05% 17:37 T McCollum 82608 6503
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 17:37 T MocCollum 82608 603
**Tertiary butyl alcochol 41,1 ng/l 10.0 1.0 €/17/05 17:37 T McCollum BZ60B 603
**1,2-Dibromcethane KD ug/sl 0.50 1.4 6/17/05 17:37 T McCollum 82608 603
**1,2-Dichloroethane 1.80 ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 17:37 T McCollum 82608 603
#*Methyl-t-bulyl ether HD ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/17/05% 17:37 T McColloum §260B 603
**BEthanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/11/05 17:37 T McCollum 8Z60B 603
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 17:37 T McCollum B260/3A05-177 603
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,
Sample Extraciion Data

Wt/Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EEH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 6/17/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 89, 52, -~ 132,



Test/America

ANALYTECAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHON DRivE » NasnviuLe, TENNGESSKE 7204

800-765-0890 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Labcocratory Number:
Sample ID: MWZ2

Page 2

05-AB6S95

Surrogate ¥ Recovery Targelt Range

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 109.
VOB Surr 1,2-DCA-dd 49.
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 104,
VOA Surr, 4-BFBE 1046.
VOM Surr, DBEM 100.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

#* g W
|

** = NELAC EB87358 Certified Analyts

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

63,
70,
78,
8.
9.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or msthod prescribed limits.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster Greichron Drivie « Nasuviue, TenNssses 37204
BOO-763-0900 « §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A8698%6
Paula Sime Samplie ID: MW3
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 6/14/05
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 13:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 7:55

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analytea Resnlt Units Limit Factor Dale Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGENIC PARAMETERS*

**Benzene 1330 ug/l 5.00 10.0 6/21/05 12:39 Chakrabort 8021R 2725
**Ethylbenzene 39.0 ug/l 5.0 10.0 6/21/05 12:39  Chakrabort 8021B 2725
**Toluene 34.0 ug/l 5.0 10,0 6/21/0% 12:39 Chakrabort 80218 2725
**Xylenes (Total) 217, ug/l 5.0 10.0 6/21/05 12:39 Chakrakbort 8021iB 2725
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 2080 ug/1 500. 10.0 6/21/05 12:39 Chakrabort 28015B 2725
**TPH {Diesel Range) i440 ug/l 50. 1.0 6/17/05 23:00 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 142

*VOLATILE ORGANLCS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l .50 1.0 6/17/05 9:30 A, Steimle 8260D BGG3
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L Q.50 1.0 6/17/05 9:30 A, Steimle 8260B 859393
**Tertiary butyl alcohol 10500 ug/l 360, 50.0 6/18/05 3:46 T McCollum 8260B 614
*+1,2-Dibromoethans ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 9:30 A. Steimle 8260B B993
**]1 2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 Q.50 1.0 65/17/05 9:30 A, Steimle 8260B §993
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 144, ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 9:30  A. Steimle 8260B 8993
**Ethanol ND ug/L 580.0 1.0 6/17/05 9:30 A. Steimle 8260B 8993
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 9:30 A. Steimle 8260/SR05-77 8993
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt /Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Methed

EPH 1000 ml 1.0Q mi 6/17/05 K, Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 87. 52. - 132,




Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2060 Fesrig GREIGHTON TIRIVE * NASHVILLE, TeNuESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 + A15-726-3404 Fax

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW3

Page 2

05-A8B6996

Surrogate

BTEX/GRQ Surx., a,a,a-TFT
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-dd

V0A Surr Toluene-ddd

VOA Surr, 4-BFB

VOA Surr, DBEM

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument,
Recovery outside Laboratory histocrical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte
PH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel,

i

1

B
J
E
#
*
T

% Recovery

B8.
98.
102,

100.

Target Range

$3. -
0. -
8. -
8. -
1%. -

1i6.
12z,




TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosrer CrestHron Drive = NasuviLLe, Tewyesses 37204
800-763-0980 * £15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-AB6997
Paula Sime Sample ID: MW4
601 NORTH MCDOWEILL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 6/14/05

Project: 250613X Time Collected: 13:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 7:55

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARBRMETERS*

**Banzene 105. ug/l 0.50 1.0 £/21/05 13:04  Chakrabort 8021B 2725
**Ethylbenzene 25.2 ug/l Q.5 1.0 €6/21/05 13:04 Chakrabert BUO21B 2725
**Toluena 5.2 ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/21/05 13:04 Chakrabort 8021B 2725
**¥ylenes (Total) 15.1 ug/l 0.s 1.0 6/21/05 13:04 Chakrabort BD21R 2725
**TPH {Gasoline Range) 1760 ug/1 50.0 1.0 6/21/05 13:04 Chakrabort B0L5B 2725
**TPH (Diesel Range) 382, ug/1 50. 1.0 &/17/05 23:21 M.Jarrett 8Q1S5B/3510 742

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 i.¢ &/17/05  5:36 A, Steimle 8260B B993
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND uy/L 0.50 1.0 8/171/05 5:36 A, Steimle 8260B 8293
**Tertiary butyl alcohol 5830 ug/1 100. 10.0 §/18/05 4:33 T McCollum 8260R 614
**1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/17/05  5:36 A, Steimle #260B £993
**1,2-Dichloroethane 2.20 ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/17/05% 5:36 A, Steimle 8260B B9%3
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 20,3 ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 5:36  A. Steimle 3260B 8933
*¥Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/17/05 5:36 A. Steimle 8260B 593
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 .50 1.0 €/17/058 5:36 A, Steimle B8260/SA05-77 8943
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt /vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 6/17/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr,, o-Terphenyl E7. 52. - 13z.



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

206G Foster Crutcaton Drive @ NasHvinls, Tenassses 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MWA4

Page 2

05-AB6997

Surrogate

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT
VOA Surr 1,2-DCRA-d4

VOA Surr Toluene-d8

VOA Surr, 4-BFB

VoA Surr, DBFM

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Neot detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibratien limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratery historical or method prescribed limits.

i

#* M 4 T
I

% Recovery

** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

Target Range

63. ~ 134,
4. - 134,
T8. - 121.
78, - 126,
78. - 122



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrur CRewcnron Deive ¢ Nashvlk, Temsessee 37204
800-765-0060 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-RA869983
Paula Sime Sample ID: MW5
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 940954 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 6/14/05
Project: 250613X% Time Collected: 12:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/16/05
Sampler:; STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 7:55

Repor Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

**Benzene 376. ug/l 5.00 10,¢ 6/E0/05  23:47 Chakrabort 80Z1B 9749
**Ethylbenzene 31.0 ug/1 5.0 10.0 6/20/03 23:47 Chakrabort 8021% 9749
**Toluene 25.0 ug/l 5.4 10,0 6/20/05 23:47 Chakrakort 8021lE 97449
**Xylenes (Total} 64,0 ug/l 5.0 10.0 6/20/05 23:47 Chakrabort 8021R 9749
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 4210 ug/1l 500. 1.0 6/20/05 23:47 Chakrakort 8015B 9744
**TPH (Diesel Range) 1640 ug/sl 50. 1.0 6/17/05 23:41 M._Jarratt  8015B/3510 142

*VOLATILE ORGANTCS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 6:00 A. Steimle B260B 8893
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 6:0Q0 A. Steimle BZEOB 8993
**Tertiary butvl alcchol 308. ug/l 10.0 1.0 6/17/05 6:00 A. Steimle BZ60B 8993
*¥%],2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 6: 00 A. Steimle RZHOB 8593
*%1,2-Dichicroethane N ug/1 0,50 1.0 6/17/05 6:00 A. Steimle B2E0B 5933
**Mathyl-t-butyl ether 28.1 ug/1 0,50 1.0 6/17/08% 6:00 A, Steimle BZ60B 8993
**Ethanol WD ug/L 80.0 1.0 6/17/05 £:00 A. Steimle BZE(B 8953
**Diisopropyl ether 1.70 ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/17/Q5 6:00 A, Steimle B2EQ/SROS5-77 8983
Silicz Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt/ Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 6/17/05 K, Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 69, 52. - 132,




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL EEPORT

2960 Fostex GreEwGHnon Drive * Naswviig, Tenvessex 37204
800-7653-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW5

Fage 2

05-A869098

Surrogate

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT
VOA Surr 1, 2-DCA-dd

VOA Surr Toluene-dB

VOA Surr, 4-BFB

VoA Surr, DEFM

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

L o B R v}
(1!

% Recovery

52,
BE.
104.
105,
96.

¥+ = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

Target Range

63, -
0. -
8. -
18, -

122.



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrsr CreigHron Drives ¢ Nasuvie, Tenvesses 37204
800-765-0080 + 515-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI — NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A86999
Paula Sime Sample ID: MW6
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 6/14/05
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 13:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHUREE Time Received: 7:55

Report Dii Analysis Analysis

RARnalyte Rasult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGAMIC PARAMETERS*

**Benzene 195, ug/1l 0.50 1.0 6/21/0% 0112 Chakrabort BOZ1B 5749
**Ethylbenzene 26.3 ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/21/0% 0:12 Chakrabort 80218 g749
**Taluena 7.6 ug/l a.5 1.0 6/21/05 0:12 Chakrabort B0O21B %749
*+¥ylenes (Total) 18.3 ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/21/05% 0:12 Chakrabort 80218 8749
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 1540 ug/1 50.0 1.0 6/21/05 0:12 Chakrabort 80158 o 4749
**TPH (Diesel Range) 895. ug/l 50, 1.0 6/18/05 D:02 M.Jarrett 801%B/3510 742

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether MD ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 9:07 A. Steimle 8260B 8993
**tert-amyl mathyl ether ND ug/T 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 2:07 A. Steimle 8260B 8993
**Tertiary butyl alcohol 22800 ug/1 1000 100. 6/18/05 3:22 T McCollum 8§260R 614
**],2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/17/058 9:07 A, Steimle 8260B 8343
**1,2-Dichlcroethansa ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 &6/17/05 2:07 A, Steimle B260B 5993
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 153, ug/l 0.50 1.0 6717700 4:07 A. Steimle 8260B 8583
**Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/17/05 9:07 A, Steimle 8260B 8983
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/17/08 3:07 A, Steimle B8260/3A05-77 8933
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml 1,00 mi 6/17/05 ¥, Turner 3510

Surraogate % Recovery Target Range

TPE Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl T B4, 52. - 132,




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2060 Fosrer Creicnvon Drive * Nagsnviie, Trvyvssses 37204
800-763-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

Laboratory Number:
Sample TD: MWa

Page 2

05-A86999

Surrogate

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4

VOAR Surr Toluene-df

VOR Surr, 4-BFB

VOA Surr, DBFM

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

% Recovery

103,
108,
100,

Target Range

83, -
70. -
78, -
7B,
79, -

B = Bnalyte was detected in the method blank.

B o e
mn ot

Estimated Value below Report Limit,
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits,

** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

12z,




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foyree CRBIGHYOA DRive * Nastyes, Tenvesses 37204
B00-765-0980 + 816-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A87000
Paula Sime Sample ID: MW7
601 NORTH MCDOWERLL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: &/14/05
Project: 250613X% Time Collected: 12:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 7:55

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARRMETERS*

**Benzene ND ug/l .50 1.0 6/21/05 0138 Chakrabort 8021B 9749
**Ethylbenzene b ug/l ¢.5 1.0 6/21/05 0336 Chakrabort H021B 9749
**Toluene WD ug/1 0.3 ] 6/21/05% 0:3n Chakrabort 8021B 9749
**¥ylenes {Total) ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/21/05 3135 Chakrabort 8021R 9745
**TPH (Gasoline Range) KD ug/1 50.0 1.0 6/21/05 0:346 Chakrabort 8015B 8749
**TPH (Diesel Range) 9. ug/ L s0. 1.0 %/18/0% 0:22 M.Jarrett B0Ol5B/3510 142

*VOLATILE QRGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l Q.50 1.0 &/17/05 6:23 L. Steimle 8260B 8593
**tert-amyl methyl ether HD ug/L 0.50 1.0 /17705 5:23 A, Steimle 8260P 89393
**Tertiary butyl alcohol 878. ug/1 1a.0 1.0 5/17/05 £:23 A, Steimle 8260B 8533
**]1,2-Dibromoethane ND uq/l 0.50 1.0 &/17/05 6:23 A. Steimle 8260B 84993
**%1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 &/17/05 £:23 A, Steimle 82608 8983
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 4.50 ug/1 0.50 1.0 &/17/0% £:23 A. Steimle 32608 #5993
**Ethancl ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 5/17/05 9:23 A, Steimle 8260B 8993
**Diisopropyl ether WD ug/1 0.50 1.0 &/17/05 6123 A, Bteimle 8260/3A05-77 8993
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extraclk Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 m2 1,00 ml 6/17/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl g93. 52. - 132,



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fogrer CrelgHTon Drive » NasnviuLe, Tenvesser 37204
800-763-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A87000
Sample ID: MW7

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
RTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 108, 63. - 134.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 86. 0. ~ 130
VOA Surr Toluena-dB 103, Ta, - 121,
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 104. 78. - 126.
VOR Surr, DBFM 94, 148, -~ 122

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= NMnalyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Bstimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

#* H O
I



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosteg GREGHION DRIvE » NasHeLLE, TENvESSER 37204
B00-7653-(980 * 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAIL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A87001
Paula Sime Sample ID: MWSB
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 6/14/05
Project: 250613X Time Ccllected: 10:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHUREKE Time Received: 7:55

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit ractor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

**Benzens ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/21/05 1:01 Chakrabort 80218 9749
#**Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/21/05 1:01 Chakrabort 80Z1B 9749
**Toluens ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/21/05 1:01 Chakrabort B80Z1B 9745
**Xylenes (Total) ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 6/21/05 1:01  Chakrabort BO21B 9749
**TPH (Gasoline Range) NI ug/1 50.90 1.0 6/21/0% 1:01% Chakrabort 8{15B 5749
+**TPH (Diesel Range) NI ug/1 50. 1.0 6/18/05 0:42 M.Jarrett 8@15B/3510 742

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Bthyl-t-butylether NI ug/L 0.50 1.4 &/17/058 1B:01 T McCollum B260B 603
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L G.50 1.0 6/17/05 18:01 T McCollum B260B 603
**Tertiary butyl alcohol KD ug/1 16.0 1.0 6/17/05 18:01 T McCollum BZ6QR 603
**1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 18:01 T McCollum B260B 603
**1,2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/1 0.50 i.0 6/17/05 18:01 T McCollum 8260B 603
**Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/l d.350 1.0 6/17/05 18:01 T McCollum 8260B 603
**Ethanal ND ug/L 50.40 1.6 6/17/0% 18:01 T McCollum 8260B 803
**Dilisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.530 1.0 6/17/05 18:01 T McCollum 8260/SA05-77 603
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt/ Vol

Farameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EFH 000 m1l 1.00 ml 6/17/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPE Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl B7. 52. - 132,




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

2960 Fosmsx CREIGHTON Diivk » NASHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A87001
Sample ID: MW3

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 114, 63. - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-dd 98, 70. - 130
VOA Surr Toluene-dg ‘ 104, 7B, -~ 121
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 106. e, - 126,
VOA Surr, DBEM 101. 79, - 122

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E§7358 Certified Analyts

B BT v v
|




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CresGHTOR Drivie « NasHviLLg, TENNESSEE 37204
BOD-765-0980 « A15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REFPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-AB7002
Paula Sime Sample ID: MW9
601 NORTH MCDCWELI, BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 6&/14/05

Project: 250613X Time Collected: 11:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6&/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 7:55

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Resulz Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANTIC PARARMETERS™

**Benzane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/21/05 1:25 Chakrabort BO21R 9749
**Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 a/21/05 1:25 Chakrabort BOZ21E 9749
**Toluene tD ug/l D.5 1.0 6/21/05 l:25 Chakrabort BO21B 9749
*+*¥ylenes (Total) HD ug/1 0.5 1.0 6/21/05 1:25  Chakrabert B021B 9749
**TPH (Gascline Range) WD ug/l 50.0 1.0 B/21/05 1:25 Chakrabort B015B 9749
**TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/l 50, 1.0 6/18/05 1:03  M.Jarrett BO15B/3510 74z

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether NI ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/17/03 7:10 A, Steimle BZE0B 8993
*vtert~amyl methyl ether ND g/ L 0,50 1.0 6/17/05 F:l0 A, Steimle B8Z260B 953
**Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/1l 10.0 1.0 6/17/08% 7:10 A. Steimle B260B £993
**],2-Dibromoethans ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 T:10 2. Steimle BZ2EQR B9S3
**]1,2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/1T/05 7:10 A. Steimle BZE0B B993
*#**Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 F:10 A. Steimle 8260E 8993
**Eihanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 a/17/05 7:10 2. Steimle BZ60B 89093
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 7:10 A, Steimle 8260/SR05-77 8993
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Dala

Wt /ol

Parameter Extracted Extracl Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 6/17/05 K, Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 41, 5i. - 132.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

28960 Fosrer CreiGrron Drive = Nasuviuie, TENxesses 37204

800-763-0080) * §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laborateory Number
Sample ID: MW9

V5-A87002

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a—-TFT 112. 63. 134.
VOA Surr 1,2-DChR-di 24, 70. 130
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 103. 78, 121.
VOAR Surr, 4-BFB 105. 78. 126
VOA Surr, DBFM a8, 9. 122

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

WD = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.

il

B
J
E
£
*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Bnalyte

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosreg GREIGRTON DRIvE * Nasnvinee, TenNesses 37204
500-763-0080 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A87003
Paula Sime Sample TD: MW11l
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD., Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 6/14/05
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 12:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 7:55

Report Bit Analysis Analysis

Znalyte Result Units Timit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARRMETERS*

**Benzens 1330 ug/1l 25.¢ 5.0 6/21/05 13:29 Chakrabort 8021R 2725
**pthylbenzens 15240 ug/l 25.0 50.0 6/21/05 13:29 Chakrabort 80211 2725
**Toluene 2760 ug/l 25.0 5¢.0 6/21/05 13:29 Chakrabort 8021B 2723
**)Yylenes (Total) 5870 ug/l 25.40 50.0 6/21/05 13:29 Chakrabort 8021%8 2725
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 36800 ug/l 2500 5¢.0 6/22/05 13:29 Chakrabort 8015B 2728
**TPH (Diesel Range) 3830 ug/l 100, 2.0 £/18/05 15:31 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 742

*VOLATILE QRGANTICS®
**Ethyli-t—butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 7133 A, Steimle 8260F 8993
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/17/05 T:33 A, Steimle §ZE0B 8993
**Tertiary butyl alcohol 49.0 ugsl 10.0 1.0 &/17/05 7:33 A, Steimle B260B 8993
**1,2-Dibromosthane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 €/17/05  7:33 A, Steimle 8260B 8993
**],2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l 0,50 1.0 8/17/05  7:33 A, Steimle B260B 8993
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 361. ug,/l 5.00 10.0 6/17/08 21:31 T McCollum 8Z60B 603
**Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/17/05 7:33  A. Steimle 82R0R 8993
**Diiscopropyl ether NI ug/1 0.50 1.0 &/27/05 7:33 A. Steimle BZ60/SA0S-T77 8993
$ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt/ Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml 1.00 mt 6/17/05 K. Tarner 3510

Surrocgate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 62, 52, - 132,




TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTNG CORPORATION

2960 FosTee GREIGHION DRIVE * Nashvinie, Tunvesske 37204
B00-763-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAT, REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A87003
Sample ID: MW11

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFY i01. 63. ~ 134.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-di 100, 70, - 130,
VCGA Surr Toluene-g48 104. 8. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 100, 13, - 126,
VOA Surr, DBFM 101. 7%, - l22.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limitf.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside lLaboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.
= NELAC E87338 Certified Analyte

PH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

i

Il

B
J
B
#
*
T




TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosrer CreIGkn DRIve » NasuviLLe, Tenvessee 37204
800-765-0980 « §15-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 250613X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page:

aboratory Receipt Date: 6/16/05

Matrix Spike Recovery

Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficienl volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte units Orig. Val, ME Val Spike Cone Becovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**(ST ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg,/1 0.0379 0.0817 0,3500 g4 50. - 180. 546 05-AB6SS4

Benzene my/ 1 < 0.0005%0 Q.0490 G.0500 93 50. - 1&0. 5749 {05-A87001

Toluene mg/l 0.0025 0.0489 0. 0500 93 51, - 157. 344 05-886494

Toluene mg/l < 0.00G5 0.0499 0.0500 100 51. - 157, 9749 05-A87001

Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.00286 0.0458 0.0500 86 47, - 159, 946 05-RA86394

Ethylbenzena my/1l < 0,0005 0.0463 0.0500 93 47, - 159, 9749 05-AR7001

Xylenes {(Total) mg/1 0.0025 Q.0884 0.100 86 51. - 152. 946 05~-A86994
< 0.0005 0.101 0.100 101 51. ~ 152, 2749 05-A87001
< Q,0500 0.950 1.00 95 43, - 150. 946 blank

TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/ L < 0.0500 1.02 1.00 102 43. - 150. 9749 05-A87001

TPH (Diesel Range} mg /1 < 0.050 0.764 1.00 16 35, ~ l24. 742 blank

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 93 63 - 134 946

BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a~TFT % Recovery 102 a3 - 134 9749

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 93 70 - 1324 603

VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-34 % Rec 84 70 - 130 B993

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec g2 0 - 130 614

VOA Surr Toluene-d8 % Rec 101 78 - 121 603

VOA Surr Toluene-df % Rec 101 78 - 121 #9093

VOA Surr Toluene-df % Rec 104 78 - 121 614

VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 102 78 - 126 603

VOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec 103 78 - 126 8983

VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 103 78 - iZ4 614

VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 100 79 - 122 603

VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec a5 79 - 122 8993

VCOR Surr, DBFM % Rec 95 79 - 122 614

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig, Val. Duplicate RED Limit 0.C. Batch

Xylenes (Total) g/l
l TPH (Gascline Range) mg/L




' Test/America

2960 Fosrux CreigHron Drive » Nasnvieik, Tunnssses 37204
800-763-0980 * 616-726-3404 Fax

l ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 250613X

Eroject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 2
aboratory Receipt Date: 6/16/05

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch

**UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/l 0.0817 0.0795 2.73 30. 546
Benzene my/1 .04530 0,048 0.20 30. 8749
Toluene mg/ L 0.,048% 0.0473 3.33 37. 446
Toluene mg/l 0.04%9 0.0485 2.85 37. 5749
Ethylbenzene mg /1 0.0458 0.0457 G.22 38. 846
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.,0463 0.0438 5.55 a8, 9749
Zylenes [Total) mg/1 0.0884 0.0873 1.25 33. 944
Xylenes [(Total) my/l 0.101 0.0894 1z2.18 33. 9749
TPE (Gasoline Range) mg/l 0.330 0.%08 4.52 27, 446
TPE {(Gasuline Range} my/ 1l 1.02 1.10 7.55 27. 3749
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l 0.764 0.807 5.47 36, 742
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 92, 946
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 103. 3749
VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 % Rec Ea. 8992
VOA Surr 1, 2-DCA-d4 % Rec 90, 603
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec BZ. 6l4
VOA Surr Toluene-dsg % Rec 101. 8983
VOA Surr Toluensa-df % Rec 102, 603
V0A 3Surr Toluene-d8 % Rec 104, 614
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 103. 8943
VOB Surr, 4-BFB § Rec 101. 403
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 103, 614
VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec 96. 8983
VOA Surr, DBEM % Rec 97. 203
VOA Surr, DBEM % Rec 95, 614

Laboratory Control [data

Analyte units Enown Val, Analyzed vVal % Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch

**UST PRRAMETERS**

Benzene

my/l 0,100 0.105 103 72 - 118 946
Eenzene mg/Ll 0.100 0.089% 90 72 - 118 2725
Benzene mq/l 0.100 0.0920 82 72 - 118 9745




I Test/America

. ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Tuster CrEGHEON Drive * NashviLLg, Tenvessee 37204

800-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 250613X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104

Page: 3

aboratory Receipt Date: 6

Taluene
Taluene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Ethylkhenzene
Ethylbenzene
Aylenes (Total)
¥ylenes (Total)
Xylenes (Total)
TPH (Gasoline Range)
TPH {Gascline Range)
TPH {(Gascline Range)
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a~TFT
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a—TET
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a—-TFT
**UST PARAMETERS**
TEH (Diesel Range}
**JOR PARAMETERS**
Ethyl-t-butylether
Ethyl-t-butylether
Ethyl-t-butylether
tert-amyl methyl ether
tert-amyl methyl ether
tert-amyl methyl ether
Tertiary butyl alechol
Tertiary butyl alcohcl
Tertiary butyl alcohol
1, 2-Dibromeethans
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dibromaoethane
1,2-Dichloroethans
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethansa
Methyl-t-butyl ether
Methyl-t-butyl ether
Methyl-t-butyl ether
Ethanol
Ethanol

Laboratory Co

% Racovery
% Recovery

% Recovery

mg/ .

mg/1l
my/ 1l
mg/ 1
ma/L
mg/L
my /L
my/l
mg/ 1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/l
mg/l
mq/l
mg/l
mag /L
mg/L
myg/1
my/L
mg /L

/16/05

ntrol Data

Known Val.

1.00

0.0500
0.0500
g.0500
0.0500
2.03800
0.0200
G.500
0.3200Q
2.500
0.0500
.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
D.05B00
0.0500
0,0500
5,00
5.00

Analyzed Val

0.105
0.0876
0.0812
0.0984a
0,0839
0.0843
0.124
0.244
0.163%
0.950
0.974
1.10

0.B15

0.0482
0.0507
0.0505
0.0471
0.,0504
0.049%
0.523
0,582
0.603
0.0485
0.052¢
0.051g
0.0456
{.0465
.0454
4.0467
0.0501
0.04886
6.27
6,32

% Recovery Target

105
88
9l
99
31
94
97
a1
84
a5
97

110
87
a9
a9

82

86
101
101

24
101
100
145
116
121

97
105
104

41

54

g1

a3
100

97
128
lie

41

67
67
67
333
68
6B
28
28
28
72
72
72
73
73
73
69
&9
89
48
48

Range

140
140
140
134

Q.C. Batch

B972
603
RHH3
8972
603
8993
603
BS993
614
B972
603
8993
B9TZ2
603
8993
82972
603
8943
8972
603



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FusTer CREIGHEOA DRivE * NasHyiLL, TENNESSEE 37204
800-763-0980 ¢ 615-726-3104 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

roject Number: 250613X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
age: 4
i.aboratory Receipt Date: 6/16/05
l Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units Enowr: Val, BAnalyzed Val % Recovery Targat Range (.C. Batch
I Ethanol my/L 5.00 €.39 r2g 48 - 1464 8593
Diiscopropyl ether mg/1 G.0500 0.0500 100 65 - 140 BaY2
Diisopropyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0525 105 65 - 140 603
l Diiscopropyl ether ma/ 1 0.0500 0.05186 103 65 - 140 8993
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 40 10 - 130 603
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Recg 87 70 - 130 8993
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec a3 T0 - 130 614
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 103 78 - 121 603
VOA Surr Teolueng—dS8 % Rec 102 78 - 121 BS993
VOA Surr Toluene—d8g % Rec 102 78 - 121 €14
l VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 101 78 - 12g 603
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 101 78 - 124 8993
VCA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 101 78 - 126 614
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec a8 78 - 122 603
VOA Surr, DBEM % Rec 1 79 - 122 8593
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 95 79 - 122 614
Duplicates
I Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Bup'd
l Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units ¢.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**JST PARAMETERS**
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 944 6/20/053 %:04
Benzene < 0.00050 wmg/l 8748 6/20/05 18:04
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 2725 6/21/05 12:05
Toluene < 0.0005 =g/l 946 6/20/05 3:04
' Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 3744 6/20/05 18:04



! Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:
roject Name:

Page: 5

Analvte
Tolueng
Ethylbenzene
Ethylbenzene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (Total}
Xylenes (Total)
Xylenes (Total)
TPH (Gasoline Range)
TPH (Gasoline Range)
TPH (Gascline Range)
TFE (Diesel Range)
BTEX/GRO Surr., z,a,a-TIT
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET
**JOR PARAMETERS**
Ethyl-t-butylether
Ethyl-t-butylether
Ethyl-t-butylether
tert-amyl methyl ether
tert-amyl methyl ether
tert-amyl methyl ether
Tertiary butyl aleohsl
Tertiary butyl alcahol
Tertiary butyl alcohol
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Bikromoethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorocethans
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichlorocethane
Methyl-t-butyl ether
Methyl~t-butyl ether
Methyl-t-butvl ether
Ethanol
Ethanol
Ethanol
Diisopropyl ether

Diisopropyl ether

250613X
EXXONMOBIL

aboratory Receipt Date:

Blank Data

2960 Fogrer Creicrros Daive » NASHviLLE, Tenvssskr 37204

800-763-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

7-0104

6/16/05

Blank value

Units

< 0.0005

<

M
o0 O 0 9O S O 9O

N A A

I

I

AA A A

N A A A A A A A A A

o o o o O o o o O O 9 O 0 o O O o O O O o DO

N

0.
L0005
-0ao0s
L0005
.oens
-0oo05
L0500
.0500
L0500
.050
109,
111,
107.

o005

00027
L0027
00027
.Q0030
.00030
L0030
.00428
00428
L0428
.00023
-00023
.00023
-00039
-00039
.00039
.booz3
00023
L0023
L0307

.0307

L0307

.Qon1g
.00018

mg/1
mg/l
mg/l
mgsl
mg/s/1
ng/l
forts F
mg/l
mys1
mg/l
mg/1
% Recovery
% Recovery

% Recovery

mg/l
mg/1
mg/l
g/l
mg /L
ng /L
mg/l
mg/l
mg/l
mg /Ll
mag/ L
ma/l
mg /1
mg/1
mg/l
mg/l
mg /1
mg /1
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/lL
mg/ 1

0.C. Batch  Apalysis Date

2725
848
9749
2725
2146
97419
2725
2486
9748
2725
742
94€
9748
21728

8972

8953
8972
603
R893
603
8993
514
8972
603
8993
8972
603
B993
BA7Z
603
5953
8972

B9&3
B972

Analysis Time

8/21/05%
6/20/05
6/20/05
6/21/08
6/20/05
5/20/05
6/21/05
6/20/05
£/20/05
B/21/7059
6/17/05
6/20/05
6/20/05
€/21/05

6/16/05
8/17/05
/L1708
6/16/05
6/17/05
§/17/05
6/17/05
6/17/05
6/18/05
6/16/05
6/17/05
6/17/05
6/16/05
6/17/05
£/17/05
6/16/05
6/17/05
6/17/05
6/16/05
&6/17/05
6/17/05
6/16/05
6/17/05

121

9:
181
121

9:
104
12:

9:
18:
12:
21

9:
18:
12y

15

16:
141
126
16:
1a:
126
14:

14

14

14

05
04
04
05
G4

05
04
04
05
00
04
04
Qb

30

45
30

30

126
136
161
130
:28
lo:
14:
t26
16:
14:
126
i6:
130
126
16:
t30

45

45

30

45
30

45

45




Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAE TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer Crewaron Drivie « NasuviLe, Tenvessik 37204
B00-763-0880 = 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Eroject Number: 250613X

roject Name:
Page: 6

EXXONMOBIL 7-0104

'.aboratory Receipt Date: 6/16/05

Analyte

Diisopropyl ether
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4
1, 2-DCA-d4
1,2-DCA-d4
Toluens-dé
Toluene~dg
Toluene-d&

4-BFB

VOA Surr
VOA Surr
VOA
VOA Surr
VOA Surr

Surr

VOA Surr,
VOA Surr,
VOA Surr,
VO&L Surr,
VOB Surr,
VOR Surr,

4-BFB
4-BFE
LBFM
DBEM
DEEM

End of Report for Project 419815

Blank Data

Analysis Time

Blank Value Units G.C. Batch Analysis Date
< 6.00018 mg/l 85983 6/17/00
96, % Rec 603 8/17/705
93. % Rec 8953 &/17/05
a7, % Rec 614 6/18/05
103, % Rec 603 5/17/05
104. % Reo 5593 6/17/058
102, % Rec 614 6/18/05
107. % Rec 603 6/17/05
104. % Rec §053 6/17/05
1q7. % Rec 614 6/18/05
35, % Heno 603 6/17/05
48, % Rec B9G3 6/17/05
EEN % Rec 614 6/18/059

# = Value cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QO limits.

126
130
126
: 36
130
tZB
HEIT
=30
126
136
=30
126
=36




Test/America

O |||

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:  6/16/05 Accessioned By:_ James D. Jacobs

Log-in PE‘@S el Signature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: ). X Degrees Celsius
2. Were custady seals on ontside of cooler?......... . trvesnaena seretasnan Seerririans @..NO....NA
a.  Ifyes, how many and where: } F o) ‘f"
3. Were custody seals on containers?............... rsrsaaree @YESNA
4.  Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.............. S e S @....NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?....,.......... et e rumsmneans T, ESL..NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?............ooveeuerennnnnn. viraaeas E8....NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?............. R rareerecasrain NO._NA
8. What kind of packing material used? @ Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
i—iplock baggies Paper Other None

9. Cooling process: Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition { unbrokeu)"@NO ..NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., et0}2....ccceevverrvrerrssaneennnnn, @...NO...NA

12, Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?...............

....... @...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head Space present in any VOA vial?......coonnceenreisens . YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent iz each container?....... P N fvrnes o NGLLNA

16. Were corrTect preservatives USEd?.......u.eueeervsvernuessseeeseneseeeesssesess oo, ES...NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?............ P . S, - NO...YES.

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
1892, 1997

@ UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19, If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1

End of Form

Revised 4/5/05
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
fre umer C Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobll Enginear Jonnifer Sadlachek
S L) l., n a Address: 601 N McDoweil Blvd Telephone Number (510) 547-8196
(615) 726-0177 4 1 98 1 5 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, California 94954 Accounti#: 10228
Nashville Division Project Manager Paula Sime PO #: 4505890063
2960 Foster Creight. . relephona Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility ID # 7-0104
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Numbar: 250613X Global ID# TOB00100555
! ! Il Sampler Name: (Prlnt)j V2= - Am/}/ﬁ-— Site Addrass 1725 Park Street
Ewn Sampler Signature: ”&-—r-——\ City, State Zlp Alameda, California
Shipping Method: {"Jrab Courier [ Hand Deliver Commerdal Express ] Other:
TAT PROVIDE: Spacial Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
fUse silica ge! clean up with TPHd analysis. 7 CA Oxy's = MTBE, ETBE, m
] 24 hour 172 hour EDF Report  |rmA, TAME, DIPE, 1,2-DCA, EDB o § o §
("7 48 hour [ 96 hour 218 AL § =2
ol=|e ; 28] |3]y
8 day B DD |X P |@ 0| o E
ol o <| B ] 8 w E
pRESERV | numeer | E 3 RlEIE F_] Of & EI8IE
Sampie ID / Desctiption DATE TIME coMP | GRaB | (voaLmER) | (vOMLITER)| = SlElF|lo~jBlE]51= E
[
Qacee H-/%-25"| [5:29 HCL 2. {x HiolLlDp §9i93
MW | 360 Houmone| 62 [ X x| x| xix|x Y
MW2 \ 0 HOLNONE| 62 | X XXX x]X [2.;
MW3 /jfﬁ 7 HCLNONE! 672 | X x| xix]x]x '_95
MW4 BIS HCLNONE!  6/2 X XIX]X]XIX v
- 1250 nounone| B2 | X x| x| x| x| x 9%
MW6 /.g/f Hemone| 62 | X xIx]xtx|x 4999
WMWY \'2:55 HCLNONE]  6/2 X XI X XIX|X 570{00
Mwa 2 wouvone| 62 | x x| x| x{x]x o)
MWo N HeeS newnone| 62 | x x| x 1 x| x| x 05
MW §-/v-e5 l2:'¢5 HouNONE] 62 | X x| xI x| x| xl o3
|Retinquished W Date 4 ../?c.ﬁ)‘ Tme 9 " Recalved by: _;L?/" 7,,} Time 2, s [Laboratory Comments: .
/ ‘ : Tesnperature Upon Receipt: /- ¥ <
= " o . £/ %5 | Sampie Containers inact?  Yex
‘Reanqulshedbr./ /'/.M é - / § ﬂf;r Time 5 . ,‘}? & Recelved by TestAmerica: f-‘7.. Time ooy VOAs Fres of Headspace? e 5



ATTACHMENT C

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
(ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP, JUNE 14, 2005)



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROLNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

— me———————— —
WELL DATE OF TASING DEPTH 10 PRODUGT GROUNDWATER TPHG . TPH-D B T E I3 MTBE  OTHER MAPTHALEWE BEWED- DO LAB
o MONITORING! ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (B)  {ugh) (ugn) (ugh) (oghy  {ugh {ug) ()  SVOCs (ugf) PYRENE {ppm)
SAMPLING [Faat) (Fout) {Fant) (Fost) - fugfl} {ug)

-1 T10A0A 18.00 BE — 10,00 G000 5400 3000 4000 3300 T00 p— s p = = Mo
C1 (o) 048 — — — - 54000 - 12000 4500 1200 5200 — — — - Mee
MW 11106 18.80 6.40 - 13.50 - - - — — — — - _ Z -
MW-1 0212405 19.60 657 — 13.03 56000 2400 13000 7000 1400 5100 - — — — mce
Q4 (o) b224/86 - — - - 43000 - 8800 4600 970 3300 - - - — — Mcc
NW-1 05125!95 19.80 6.64 - 13.08 53000 A700 1000 5700 1200 4000 - - — - 43 MCC
OC1 (o)  OS/25K5 - - - — 48000 - 11000 5300 1200 3800 - - — — — MEC
MW-1 08130195 10.80 815 - 1145 £4000 3700 5000 1100 3000 103 - - - - 28 MOC
QC (0)  08B0NS — - - - 57000 - 17000 fo00 1800 5200 - — - — MEE
MW 11116/96 19.60 870 —_ 10.81 100000 5900 zobD 17000 2100 8500 — - - — - MCS
oc-1 (¢) 111645 — — - — 85000 -~ ZH000 15000 1800 7800 — - — —- - mec
V-1 03120008 18.60 845 — 13.15 48000 3300 f0000 6200 1100 az00 - - — — — Mce
Qo1 () O3zols - — — — 42000 - 600 5800 970 3000 — - - — - MCG
MW-1 0611396 10.80 7.4 - 12.46 44000 5400 9500 5500 1100 4000 18000 — - - - MCG
oC1 (&) 0BM396 - - —_ — 48000 - 9300 5600 1000 3800 17000 - — — — MCG
MW-1 023/96 10.60 7.56 - 12.04 78000 14000 14000 11000 1800 7100 17000 - - — 6.1 mee
MW 12119/98 10.60 7.08 - 1252 48000 — 12000 G500 1200 4100 - - - — — McC
MW-1 05/00/97 10.60 7.38 - 1221 80000 7500 14000 12000 1700 7800 14000 ND 280 MDe2 27 MCCICHR
WA 001497 19.60 7.50 - 12.10 100000 7700 19000 19000 2400 1000 ND<2100 - — — 72 MGG
MW-1 121Bi7 16.60 781 - 180 45000 3500 MooE 5300 1500 5200 13000 - — - 6.5 McC
ac (o) 12187 - - - - 45000 — 1000 5400 1400 5100 14000 - _ - — MCC
w-1 asM1me 19.60 535 - 1425 40000 3800 5900 3w 1300 a800 8700 - - - 8 MCC
aca (o G3me - — - — 43000 — 7200 5000 1400 5300 14000 — — — — MEE
MW-1 06123798 18.60 663 — 12.87 44000 a700 5800 6200 1820 6200 870 - — — 8.2 MCC
GC (o) 0BR23M8 — — - — 47000 - 8000 6400 1800 B300 1000 - — - - MCC
MW-1 12/01158 19.60 648 - 1212 57000 - 7400 12000 2100 8200 7200 — - - 24 Mee
ac1 (o) 12/01fe8 — — - - 57000 e 5800 11000 1200 7500 8300 - - — MCC
MW-1 a30/90 19,80 514 - 12.88 87000 6500 5704 400 2500 8400 3200 - - 21 MCC
Qc1 (¢} oxaohe - — — - 84000 8400 5500 000 2400 9100 3100 - - - - Mce
MV 081/ 19.80 T02 - 1258 £3000 - 2800 9100 2800 11000 ND<1700 - - — 13 MCT
ac4 (o)  OBMEEE - — - - 84000 - 3700 8800 2800 11000 ND<1400 — - - MCC
MW-1 1231190 12.60 745 - 1215 £2000 5100 2600 o400 2700 11000 ND<100 — - 83 MCC
Qac (cf  121me - - - - 87000 4000 2000 e700 2800 12000 ND<100 - - - — MCC
M1 W00 10.80 5.85 - 1375 48000 490 3200 5500 2000 &700 520 — — - 7.8 MEC
ac {0 caslon — — - - 54000 3300 3500 6000 2300 7300 730 — - — MCC
MW-1 a7H4{00 19.60 700 - 12.60 78000 5700 5800 14000 2300 8500  ND<200 - - — 32 MCC
acd (o) O7H4on - — - - 72000 — 4000 14000 2100 0200 ND<200 - - - MCC
MW-1 1004100 10,60 7.60 - 1200 45000 2800 3600 11000 2400 8200  ND<100 — - - 14 MCC
Qcd (o 100400 - - - —_ 88000 — 3|00 13000 2400 300 ND<OO - - - — Mce
MW-1 1221000 10.60 6.81 - 12.60 74000 2500 W/OC ATO00 00 15600  ND<200 - - — 13 MGG
Qc (o) 122100 - — - - 66000 - 2700 12000 2400 11000 ND<650 - — - Z MGG
W1 0413/ 10.80 8.06 - 1354 55000 2400 2000 7800 2400 8400 ND<300 - - — 08 MGG
GC1 ()  0aM301 - — - - 51000 — 2300 £100 2000 7000 ND<3S0 — - - — Mce
MW a7 10.60 6.54 - 2.08 Bo00D 3600 2800 13000 2300 10000  ND<250 — - - 14 MGG
oc1 (6  oERTO1 - — - - 76000 — 00 13000 2300 0000 ND<250 - - - - MG
MW-1 0f20/01 10.60 7.08 - 1252 74000 6600 1600 7700 2500 10000  ND<200 — - 08 MoG
ac1 () 0RR0O1 — — — — 87000 — 1600 7300 2600 10000 ND<200 — - — MCC
MW-1 2121101 10.60 5.1 - 13.80 EBO0G 5500 2100 11000 2400 10000 ND<?2D - — - 14 MCG
oc1 (9 tzevo - — - 56000 - 2100 11000 2300 10000  ND<BZO — - - MCC
MW-1 terodioz 10.60 5.04 - 14,50 8500 1800 74 100 230 500 140 - — - 41 MGG
QC-1 (¢) 0204002 — - - - 8000 - 90 130 270 1800 ND<500 - - — - MEC
MW-1 05107102 10.80 8.10 - 1350 41000 7800 1300 5200 1700 8300 ND<1000 — - - 43 MCC
oc1 (o  oEOTRZ — - - - 40000 - 1200 5200 1700 8400  ND<GO0 — — - = MG
MW-1 erzaKe 10.80 001 - 12.60 42000 4800 1100 8300 1900 7800 ND<500 — - - 48 MCC
QG+ (9 DREZRR2 - - - - 40000 - 1000 5100 1800 TR0 NO<EOD - - - MG
MW 11708402 18.60 648 - 13,44 38000 8800 0 4600 1800 8800  ND<1000 - — - - MCC
QC1 () 110802 - — - - 48000 - 530 4800 4800 8700  ND<1700 — — - — MCC
M1 2107103 16,80 5.80 - 13.80 43000 arao 1600 5100 2100 B700  ND<500 — — —~ 11 MoC
MW-1 05/02/03 19.60 5.80 - 14.00 48000 4600 1100 5800 1800 7300 ND<1000 - — - . MEC
QG4 (o) OGA2A03 - _ = - - — 1200 &800 1800 MO0 ND<BOD — - —_ - MCC
MW-1 06/44/03 19.80 8.681 - 1278 42000 2800 1000 4700 2000 8100 ND<50D - — - 13 MCC
Qc1 {¢)  OBft4f3 —_ — - — 43000 — 1000 4800 2000 7900 ND<B00 - - —_ — MCC
MW-1 11144/03 19.60 8 - 12,89 40000 3000 810 4800 1900 7800 ND<500 - - - 0.8 MCC
MW-1 0301704 19.80 B.22 - 14,39 20000 2000 540 2500 720 2000 ND<50 - - — oo MCC
MW-1 0BA0MBA (o) 19.60 638 — 1222 30000 3000 570 2000 200 9200  ND<S00 — - - — MGG
Qc1 (e} 06004 - — - —_ — 8800 550 3200 00 8100 ND<500 - - —_ - MeC
MW-1 10/26/04 19,60 €00 - 12.60 #5000 4400 510 2000 1600 5700  ND<150 — - - 27 McC
Qo1 (o) 10/26/04 — — - — - — 450 2700 1800 5600 ND<160 - - - — MoC
MW-1 0312405 19.80 504 - 14,58 29000 3300 1300 A S500 4200 4900 ND<500 - - - 27 MCC
ac4d [o) 032405 - - - - 000 - 230 aoo 1000 4500 ND<210 - - - - MCC
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

XTRA QL COMPANY SERVICE STATIOMN
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA,

ALISTQ PROJECT NO. 10-210

WELL TATE OF CASING DEPTH TO - PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TG TPHD B T 3 X MIBE  GTHER MNAPTHALEME EBENZO. DO TAB
) MONITORING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ug) (ugM) {u (ug  (ugn {ug) (ugh)  SVOCs {ug) PYRENE (ppm)
SAMPLING Fast) {Fost) {Fest) (Fest) {ugh) jugh)
W

TW-2 T1/04/54 20.31 5.12 0,18 151 — = p = = pe pu p = - po g

MW-2 01111495 20.31 875 — 1358 - - — — — — — — — _ _ -

MW-2 0212405 20.31 7.1 0.16 3,34 - — — — — - - — - — — _

MW-2 051266 20.31 7.01 0.01 133 — - - — - - - - - - - -

MW-2 20.31 858 0.12 11.82 - - - — - — — — — - _ —

hW-2 111645 2031 0.07 0.01 11.25 — — - — — - — - — — — —

MW-2 20,31 874 o 13.53 - _ -_— —_ -— - - —_ —_ —_— —_—

MW-2 06113406 20.31 741 0.01 12.81 - - - — — — — - — - —_ —

MW-2 09/23/98 2031 753 0,01 12.40 30000 15000 4600 180 1500 4100 2600 - - - 55 MG
e () OoR3e — — - - 33000 — 4700 170 1800 3000 2400 — - - - Mee
W-2 12119/98 2031 ra7 0.0 1245 30000 — 1800 240 1400 5400 - i@} 420 ND<iE  — MGG
QG {o} 12119/ - - — — 29000 — 580 210 1300 5100 — — - - Mee
MW-2 05106197 2031 6.11 0.2t 14.36 MO00  BTO0000 4800 260 1500 4300 1800 — - - 37 MCC
W2 o0s/M11/97 2031 T.70 0.03 12.63 44000 1200000 3900 250 2400 7400 ND<0810 —_ - e 6.5 MCC
QC-1 (o) OBitIeT — - — - 47000 1100000 4000 420 2700 8300 920 — — - - MGG
Mw-2 1216/07 2031 747 0.09 12.48 32000 BR000 4500 130 2200 5400 NDeaT0 - - - 6 MGC
MW-2 03/11/98 2031 561 0.18 14.84 44000 3000 5200 220 2000 5000 1100 - - - 62 Mce
MW-2 06/23/98 2031 674 .02 1358 75000 570000 5800 300 atoo 8300 8400 — - — &3 MCC
MW-2 12/01/90 2051 7.30 - 13.01 26000 — 3800 73 1500 3000 2000 - - - 18 MEC
M-z 03/30m¢ 2031 651 0.13 1390 235000 23000 5000 100 a10 a70 21000 — - - 17 MCC
MW-2 0BAB/GS 203 8.04 .21 1243 30000 - 5200 7 1100 1800 6000 . - — 2.6 MCC
MW=z 12/31/0% 2021 8.20 0.t 1212 43000 340000 7600 o7 1400 2500 4300 - - - 90 MG
Nw-2 03131700 2031 520 001 14.08 26000 200000 4000 58 100 1500 12000 - - - 81 McC
MW-2 07/14/00 203 8.02 _ 12,29 35000 170000 5000 T6 1100 2500 4800 e - — s MCE
W2 10/04/00 2031 862 1169 22000 87000 4700 o7 1300 1000 1900 — — - 18 MGG
Mw-z 1221100 2031 7.70 - 12,81 23000 16000 7500 65 770 400 8600 - 220 ND<10 D& MCC
M2 D4TarH 203 7.05 13.26 25000 21000 6400 70 700 70 8300 — — — 11 MCC
MwW-2 V6701 3 7.50 - 12.81 34000 10000 5400 100 520 a7 €800 - - .y Mes
MW-2 (20/01 20.31 8.10 - 1221 26000 64000 4800 78 &0 500 2000 — — - 0.4 MCC
MW-2 1221401 2031 6.86 — 13,66 30000 18000 2000 52 1700 870 ND<100 - - - 0.8 MCC
MW-2 02704702 20,31 6.75 - 1358 17000 35000 3800  ND<50 980 500 1200 — - — 13 MCC
MWz os/o7/02 2031 7.20 - 13,11 18000 58000 3500 4 520 230 3100 — - 16 MCC
MW-2 08122002 20,31 7.56 - 12.35 15000 60000 2700 30 480 220 700 - - - 42 MCC
MWN-Z 11J08/02 203 7.69 —_ 12.62 16000 100000 2100 B0 1100 160 MD<250 - - _— - MCC
MW-2 02007503 20,31 .62 - 13,78 11000 - 4400 24 ND<12 ™ 1900 - - — 0.7 MCC
MW-2 05/02K13 20.31 B.d0 _ 1391 16000 79000 1800 23 860 10 ND<350 - e _ — MCC
MW-Z 08714/03 20,34 7.7 - 12.54 13000 4300 1600 P 450 80 ND<400 — - — 0.0 MCC
MW-2 114103 2031 7.85 _ 1246 12000 13000 1760 o) 800 100 ND<800 -— —— - 0.7 MGG
MN-2 03101704 20,31 810 pre 17000 43000 3900 100 870 430 1800 — - — a2 MCC
N2 0B/30/04 {e) 203 761 _ 12,70 14000 12000 3800 33 380 Tz 1900 _ _— 0,42 MCC
MAW-Z 101268/04 2031 742 - 13.19 14000 7900 3700 47 300 100 1700 - - — - MEC
MW-2 03124/05 wnn 5,76 _ 14.53 15000 51000 3000 ND<25 400 58 RO<90H — — - MCC
W3 11104704 2057 s.02 - 11.65 ND<60  ND<S0  ND<D6 ND<05 ND<G5  ND<OG - - - - - MCE
M3 /11705 2057 667 - 14.90 — — — — — — — — _ _ _ -

M-S 2124105 2057 511 — 1448 ND<60  ND<60  ND<06 ND<05 HND<GE  ND<OS - . - - - Mog
MW-3 05/25/05 2067 624 — 1433 a1 ND<50 28.0 120 21 66 - - — - - Mo
MWD 0130/65 2067 827 - 1230 ND<E0  ND<ED  ND<DE ND<0.5 ND<BE  ND<OE - - — — 45 MEG
MW-3 11116005 2057 a8z - 135 ND<0  ND<S0  ND<D5 ND<05 ND<O5  ND<05 - - — - - Mcc
M3 03/20/86 206t 544 - 1513 ND<56  ND<SD  ND<D5 ND<0.5 ND<D5S  ND<OS — — — - — MCC
MW-3 0613768 2057 6.17 — 14.40 ND<§0  ND<S0  ND<D6 ND<(5 ND<0S NDOG  ND<5.0 - — - - MG
MW-3 08/23/08 2067 657 - 14,00 ND<G0  ND<S0  ND<D6 ND<G.5 ND<05 ND<OS  ND<5Q — - - 49 MCC
MW-3 12018106 2057 859 - 1308 ND<50 - ND<0S ND<0.5 ND<GE  NDeOS - - - - = e
MW-3 05108107 2057 7.00 1357 NO<50 50 ND®DS ND<O5 ND<OS ND<OS  MD<5Q - - - a3 Mee
MW-3 o6M1/87 2057 692 _ 13.85 WD<50 82 ND<D.B ND<0L§ ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<E.0 — —_ _ 7 MCC
MW-3 12115097 2057 7.03 - 1354 ND<56  ND<0  ND<DS ND<05 ND<05 MD<0S  ND<5.0 - - - 8.5 MCC
M3 03/11/98 2061 471 - 15.86 ND<GD  ND<GD  ND<0S 18 0.8 31 ND<5,0 — - 81 MCC
MW-3 06/23/68 2057 6.33 - 1424 ND<S0  ND<S0  ND<D§S ND<05 MND<OS  MNDOS  ND<SO - - - 57 Moc
MW-3 12/01/68 2057 674 — 1383 HD<SD — ND<DE ND<0.6 NDeDE ND<OS  ND<50 - - — 4 Mce
MAW-3 2087 668 — 1489 NO=S0  ND<S0  ND<0S NO<BS ND<OS  ND<O5  ND<50 - - - 45 Moe
MW-3 08860 2057 787 _ 12.90 ND<5D = ND=0.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND=<50 _ — — a7 MCC
M-S 12/31/69 2067 807 - 1250 ND<S0  ND<50  ND<D5S ND<O.5 ND<OS ND<OS  ND<SQ - - - 0.0 MCG
Mw-a a0 2051 559 — 14.98 ND<GC  ND<G0  ND<DS NO<G5 ND<O5 ND<OS  ND<SQ — — 28 MGG
MW-3 O7M4100 2057 7.64 _ 1293 [:L:] ND<B0 0.B5 1.7 2.5 9.6 ND<E.0 —_ _ —_ 21 MCC
MW-3 10/04/00 2057 8.34 . 1223 ND<S0  ND<SO  ND<OS ND<05 ND<BS ND€5  ND<50 — - - 20 MGG
W3 1221100 2051 7.00 - 1357 ND<GC ~ ND<S0  ND<05 ND<B5 ND<05 ND05  NDSJ - — - 14 Mee
MW-3 04413101 2057 638 _ 14.18 ND<50 ND<BO ND<0.B ND<0.5 ND<B.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 —_ _ 13 MCC
W3 08127101 2057 r.ar — 1320 ND<G0  ND<S0  ND<DS ND<(5 HD<05  WD<0S  ND<5.0 - - — 1.9 MCC
MW-3 oa/ZDn 2057 825 - 1232 ND<G0  ND<S0  ND<05 ND<0.5 KND<0O5  MND<05  NO<SQ — - — 21 Mee
MW-2 12{24i 2057 872 _ 14.85 ND<50 ND<BOG ND=0.& ND=0.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.6 ND<5.0 — R — 2.5 MCC
MW-3 02104102 2057 5.85 — 1472 NO<S0  ND<S0  ND<DS  ND<05 ND<O5S ND<DS  ND<5.0 - - - 41 Mee
MW-3 0sf07/02 2057 849 — 14.08 ND<bi  ND<S0  ND<OE ND<0S ND<I5 ND<O5  ND<50 — — — 46 MCC
MW-3 08/22/02 2057 7.83 —_— 12.64 ND<50 ND<50 ND<Q.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<5.0 _— —_ — 4.6 MCC

0210 12 05 GW

Page2of 3



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUGT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPHD B T E X MTBE OTHER NAPTHALEME BENZC- DO LAB
L] MONITORING/! ELEVATION (a} WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) {ugiTy (ugh) [ugh) (ualh) {ug) {ugl) (ugh} SVOCa {ugh) PYRENE (ppm)
SAMPLING (Foet) [Fasl) {Fest) [Feet) _ _ [ug) fugh)
M3 11/08/02 2057 Ter - 12,80 WD<a0 NO=50 ND<D.5 ND<0.& HND<05 ND=D.5 ND<5.0 - - - — MCC
MW-2 02407103 257 585 - 14.82 ND<6C - ND<06 ND<QS5 ND<05 ND=0.5 MND<5.0 —_ — — 2.8 MCC
MwW-3 05,02/03 2057 5.75 - 14.82 ND<5¢ ND<50 NP<DS  ND<0S ND<OS NO<D.5 ND<5.0 —_ —_ an - MCC
MW-3 08/14/03 2057 7.74 - 1263 ND<50 NO<50 18 ND<D6 0.62 3.2 ND<5.0 — —_ _ 21 MGC
Mw-3 1114103 2057 7.75 — 12.82 ND<5 ND<50 ND<)5  ND<OS5 ND<5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 —_ - - 0.8 MCC
MW-3 Q3101/04 2067 517 - 1640 ND<50 NO=<50 ND<0&  ND<05 ND<Q5 NE<0.5 ND<0.§ -— — — 0.92 MCC
MW-3 06/30/04 (o) 2057 748 - 13.09 ND<B0 ND<50 ND<O.6  ND<05 ND<5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 — - - 0.92 MCC
MwW-3 10026104 2067 647 - 14.10 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.% ND<05 ND<D.5 ND-<D.5 MP<5.0 - - — 3.0 MCC
MW-3 03124/05 20.87 470 - 15.87 ND-<50 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.E ND<0.5 ND<5.0 - P e 0 MCC
Mw-4 05/09/97 19.69 Ty - 12562 31000 15000 540 1300 1000 4500 1900 ND 21 ND<2 31 MCC/ICHR
MW oo 1969 77 - 1168 40000 8500 2000 3100 1700 100 00 — - - 64 MGG
M- 1215087 10.60 787 - 11.82 14000 2100 -3 [ B0 390 2700 1700 —_ - - i} MCC
M4 03/11/98 19.69 351 . 16.18 2800 780 8 04 72 430 140 - - - 55 MCC
MW-4 06/23/98 10.80 6.21 - 1448 15000 2800 240 B3¢ 720 2700 370 — - 5.4 MCC
MW 12/01i98 10.68 645 - 134 21000 —_ 580 1000 530 3ao0 1700 e - — 4.4 MCC
MW=4 03/30/99 19.60 5.41 - 1428 41000 3600 Eale o0 1700 0700 £700 —_ — — 48 MCC
Mw-4 08/16/09 19.69 735 - 124 24000 —_ 4800 G40 4200 2700 avroo — — - 34 MOS
MW-4 12131/08 19.80 7.7 - 1108 14000 2000 510 B30 BOO 3100 3500 — - — 101 Mee
Mw-4 03/31/00 19.69 522 —_ 1447 14000 1400 470 480 580 2200 2000 —_ — 88 MCC
M4 o740 19,69 7.3 —_ 1238 37000 4300 70 1600 1600 7200 1700 - - 33 MCC
A4 10/04/00 19.69 7.1 —_ 12.68 47000 3200 8ro 2000 2800 0800 ND<1500 — —_ — 17 MCC
MW-4 1221/00 19.68 6.86 R 1283 13000 1800 aro 410 480 2300 1600 — 88 ND<t0 +X ] MCC
M4 04N3im 18.69 502 —_ 1387 20000 2800 710 B4 B20 2800 2300 -— - — 1.0 MCC
M4 os/ztiot 19.69 ar2 - 1297 23000 2100 510 1Mot 1100 4300 1400 - — — 10 MEC
MW= oaruioT 19,68 7.30 — 1239 36000 4400 480 1300 1700 8700 1000 - - — 20 MCE
MW-4 1221701 19.69 455 — 15.14 11000 S800 130 250 480 2400 ND<320 — — — 16 MCC
M4 02/0a/02 19.89 682 — 1387 50000 12000 3000 Bi00 1800 7600 ND<500 — — - 20 MCC
M- 05107102 1969 B.08 -— 1361 17000 00 270 820 870 3700 ND=500 - - 28 MCC
MW= 08/22/02 19.69 745 —_ 12.24 26000 3800 720 0220 1500 8500 2160 -~ 48 MGG
w4 11108/02 19.69 674 - 1295 20000 2800 260 830 1200 5100 870 — - - — MCC
MW 02/07/03 19.60 4.86 — 14.8% 13000 - 520 1300  ND<25 3800 420 — — - 2.1 MCC
At (o) 0207103 — - - - 13000 - 510 1200 83 3100 420 - - - — MCC
M4 05/02/03 19.68 545 — 14.24 18000 3800 280 550 are 36800 470 o — — MCC
MW 08/14/63 19.60 7.20 _ 12.49 31000 4100 t20 810 1300 6400 100 — — 12 MCC
MW 11114403 19.69 592 _ 1277 18000 3300 400 20 1000 4500 ND-=1000 -— — — 0.7 MCC
at1 (g 111403 — - - — — - a4p ap 1900 4500 ND<1000 - — - — MCe
MW 03/01/04 19.68 510 — 1459 15000 2500 110 210 58D 2700 240 - . — 0.61 MEC
Qc1 (g) 03/01/04 — — - - 15000 -— 10 20 L 250 250 - - — — MCC
B4 06/30/104 (o) 19.69 a.70 - 1209 23000 5800 330 650 1300 5200 ND<800 - - 0.61 MCC
MW-4 T0/26/04 19.68 6.05 - 13.64 16000 300 150 380 850 3600 NR-<300 — - — 20 MCC
MW-4 D3l24/05 19,68 4.23 s 16,46 8800 1980 6z 29 190 960 ND<120 - —_ 20 MCS
as2 (i) 0404 - — ND-<ED - ND<0.6 ND<05 ND<0§  ND<DS5 - - - - Mee
Qc-2 (h D2/24/95 - - —_ el D50 - ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.& ND<0.5 — —_— —_ — — MCC
ac-2 (f 05/25/195 — —_ - ND<BD - ND<05  ND<05 ND<Q35 MND<G.5 —- — — - — MCC
oe2 (n DB/30/95 — — - — ND-50 — ND<05 NDO5S HND<OS  ND<05 — — — — - MCG
o2 1116/95 — — - - NO~<50 - ND<OG  ND<0O6 ND<DS MD<0.5 _ — _ —_ — MCC
Qc-2 (h 03/20/96 — - - — ND<50 - ND<0.6 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<D.5 — — —_ — MCC
-2 (f) 06/13/96 — — - - HD<50 - ND<0O6 ND<OBF ND<0S  ND<0.5 - — - - MeS
-

FEBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Tota petraleum hydracarbona as gasoline uaing EPA Methods S030/8015 (a} “Top of casing surveyed relative to mean asa level.

TPH-D Totel petroleum hydrocarbone a3 dlesal using EPA Methede 3510/B05

B Bonzeas using EPA Metheda 5030/8020 (h) Groundwatar elevationa expressed in fest above mean sea leve!, and

T Toluena using EPA Methods S030/8020 adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free produc.

E Ethylbenzene using EPA Methods 5030/8020

X Total xylenss using EPA Methods 5030/8020 {c) Biind duplicate.

MTBE Meihyl tert buty! ether using EPA Methods 5030/8020

5vOCs Semivolatile organlc compounda using EPA Method B270 (dy Othar SW0OCa defected at concentratfons of 200 ugn

oD Diasolved axygen 2-mathyinspthalans and 14 ugh phenanthrans,

ugh Micrograms. por [ker

Parts par mitlion {8a) Wells monitored B/15/04.

— Not faprpli / rable

ND Not detected above reported detection imit {f Trave] blank.

MCC tMcCampball Analytical, inc.

CHR Chromalak, Inc.
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ATTACHMENT D
WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION




' : {:"? T _,/, SHIPPER NO. B 0 5236

THIS MEMORANDUM :g‘wordupIk;‘gwemgun\tfmgaﬂsflpor'oE&gngﬁefﬁgéﬁuggdﬂdi&rﬂiole forﬁlglllgfo%adregg e CARRIER NO,
RECEIVED, subject to tha ciagsifications and tariffs |n effect an the date of the receipt by the sarmer of the property described In the Originel Bil of Leding. . L L
RONMENTAL ﬁEﬁﬁLWQME BATE: (/’4 - '\;:.,a’,.. Fes j o
OF CARRIER) (SCAC) '
I L 8 3 vl . FROM = P
ROMIC ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNCLOGIES CORS XMJ% RADHL ORI
SIGNEE SHIPPER e
2061 BAY BOAD S er
as PPy A AN L
TREET ﬁ}&s}? PELG BLTOY C& 4203 STREET FR
'.r -r*wm M i St
INATION STATE ZIP ORIGIN STATE ZIP
TE. U.8. DOT Hazmat Reg. No. 1 VEHICLE NUMBER
. *WEIGHT : )
L s . . . ! . Class or | CHARGES Check
Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions ; (Ciﬂiggatotn% . Rale |(Forcamier use only) column
. \ 1
GROUNDWATER M@Mi?"‘i?m@ WELL #URGL WATIR
l PROFILE: 301380
) {
l HANDHLING CODE: A ) S—
SN - T
RECEIVED BY: (Laln L ] r7foC (D, b ,// o
. o, 5:‘}’«
7 A
) \ - / - -
l PLACARDS TEMDERED: YES, Ne e N R
Ec;&
i o i
STORE NAME: /- /<
STORE ADDRESS._] ‘Z} 5’ forli 3
I e j of
T C.0.D. TO: ‘ ' C.0D. Fee:
JBRESS: COD AMT: $ pREPaD ]
My : STATE ziP ' coect U $
Y shipment moves between two pords by a carrier by water, the law Subject to Section 7 of conditions of applicable blll of lading, if this | TOTAL
res that the bill of lading shail stata whether It is “carrler's or shipper's | shipment is to be delivered to the consignee without recourse on the )
!:‘l‘. consighor, the consignor shall sign the following statement: CHARGES: $
M. - where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required 1o state The carrier shall not make delivery of this shipment without payment of FREIGHT CHARGES
spadifically in writing the: agreed or declared valua of the propery. freight and all other lawful charges. _ Fralght Prapald Check box
agreed or daclared value of the property is hereby specifically stated by B ann [:I H’:"’“
ipper to be not exceeding per THigralirs o Conaion is checked

{VED, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of this Blll of Lading, the property described above In apparent good erder, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown},
, consigned, and destined as indicated abova, which sald company (the word company being understood throughowt thls contract as meaning any person or corperation in possession of the property under the
ontract) mgrees to cary to its usual place of delivery at said destinatlon, if on ts own road or lta own water line, otherwlse to defiver to ancther camier on the route o said destination. It is mutually egreed as to each carrier of
any of said property over all or any portlon of sald reute to destination, and as te each party al any tims interestad in afl or any of sald property, that every service io be performed hereundar shall be subject %o all the
nat prohibited by faw, whether printed or wiitten, herein contained (as spacified in Appandix B fo Part 1035) which are heraby agreed to by the shipper end accapted for himself and hla assigns.
is to certify that the above-namsd materlals are properly classified, described, packaged, marked, and labeled, and
in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Depariment of Transportation PER:

EXXOH MOBIL REFINING & SURPLIES LhN "me YAL 9

'ﬂ;n; CARRIER: N S \
- : -
ER: f"”r il f"” }”Xﬂ’:ﬂv/ m” / PER: ’T\ gw} T}m

T.Jm;_“:w DATE: é; {704

'MéﬁGgNCY RESPONSE &Qﬂ‘? i MONITORED AT ALL TIMES THE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL 1S IN TRANSPORTATION

EPHONE NUMBER: | 63«41_ INCLUDING STORAGE _INCIDENTAL TO TRANSPORTATION. (172.604)
with "X to deaignate Hazardnua Matarial a8 dafingd (n The Dapartmmt 01 Tr&naportation
g Transp The uge of thig cal optional
of designating h ﬂ;m J‘l' m BIILI*n‘of Lagings per Seulion 1?2.2Q1 and 172 202(h}

11-BLC-04 (Rev. 10/02) 53




